File No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-PAT/CP-1/2018-19

Order No. 13/2019-20

B NN D S EARE ¥ Al
EN F Ly na IR
i ERTARRRRN N b S

- Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

In the matter of determination of aeronautical tariffs in respect of
Jay Prakash Narayan International Airport (PAT), Patna for
the first Control Period (01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023).

24" October, 2019

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi - 110003

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 1 of 105



A. Table of Contents

1. ) e o [F [ T oY o TS P 6
2. Methodology for Larill delermination ..o e 9
3. Multi-Year Tariff Proposal of Patna Airport .......c.vevviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 12
4. LI Lo (o] =Tt 1] PO 13
5. Allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-aeronautical ...................... 23
6. Initial Regulatory Asset Base ...........cccciiiiiiin 29
7. Capital Expenditure for the 1stcontro| PErIOd Levrraririieii s, 32
9.

10.

11. Non-aeronaulical revenue .. PP 59
12. Operation and maintenah,c\e,,;e}g‘be‘nditure ...................................................... 70
13. Taxation ) e,

14. True Up....coovveeiiiinniis Seide

15. Aggregate Revenue Requ/irgmghfg for the 1% control period

16. Annual Tariff Proposal e,

17. Annual Compliance Statement

18.  SUMMaAry Of DECISIONS .uiuniiirriiiiiiti i v i et senrrananns 100

19. Annexure 1 - Tariff card for Patna Airport for the 1% Control Period proposed
by the Authority

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 2 of 105



B. Table of Tables

Table 1: Technical details and terminal building details.........c.ccooovvnvii. 6
Table 2: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at Patna Airport...............coooeeeees 13
Table 3: Traffic growth rates proposed by AAI as per initial submission ............ 13
Table 4: CAGR as per AAI’S SUDMISSION ..vvivrriieiiniriiereiiiiiinnitssireneaeraeenenas 14
Table 5: Traffic forecast as considered by the Authority (consultation stage)..... 15

Table 6: Traffic projections as per Authorlty in Addendum to Consultation Paper 20

Table 7: Ratios used by AAI for aIlocatlon of assets into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical

Table 10: Allocation of common assets a _per Authority

Table 11: Allocation of assets proposed by the Authority (gross block)
(consultatlon stage)

Table 12: Initial RAB as per AAI s subml‘ssmn (figures in INR crores) ............... 29

Table 13: Initial RAB as proposed by'A‘uthorlty - Consultation stage (figures in
A o 0 4 =3 30

Table 14: Capital expenditures proposed by AAI (figures in INR crores)............ 32

Table 15: Additions in relation to the new terminal building and associated
expansion works as per AAI (INR CrOIr€S) .uiuvivneieiiiiiinisaiesiiissscaie s ineaaeans 33

Table 16: Computatlon of normatlve cost of pavement assets by Authority
(consultation stage) ........ . o 35

Table 17: Capital expendlture as proposed by the Authorlty (figures in INR crores)
(consultation stage) ........ccccoeviiininnnnn. PP T T T R P TP 37

consultatlon paper)...... -

Table 19: Revised cap|ta| expendlture proposed by the Authority (INR crores)

(Addendum to Consultation PAper) ..vcvviviivciiiiiiiiiieiens e crenaaaaas 43
Table 20: Depreciation rates proposed by AAL.......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 46
Table 21: Depreciation proposed by AAI (figures in INR crores)..........ccevvvinnnen. 47

Table 22: Differences in appropriate depreciation rates for the period between
01/04/2016 and 31/03/20 18 ..t ciiiiiiiiiiiiciin i e 48

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 3 of 105



Table 26: Depreciation as per the Authority (figures in INR crores) (Addendum to
(ole] g E-{U] =] uTo] g Y oX=T 0 T=T o IR PP 51

Table 27: RAB for the 1st control period as per AAI's submission (figures in INR
Lol 01 <=3 L PP 54

Table 28: Final RAB for the 1st control period after Authority’s examination
(fIgures iN INR CrOT@S) ciriiiiiiiisiereiiieiestsiae s rae s a s e st earecnstaaneeaatnaenns 55

Table 29: Computation of FRoR in last year as proposed by the Authority
(Addendum to CoNSUItation PAPE) «ucvvirriiiiiiiiiie i e 57

Table 30: Non-aeronautical revenue: prOJectlons as per AAI (figures in INR crores)

Table 32: Growth rates in non: utical
(consultation stage) ................ o B v s et e rer e e e e

Table 33: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority (figures in INR

crores) (consultation stage)..... PRI 62
Table 34: Revised non- aeronautical revenues as per Authority (INR cr.)
(Addendum to Consultation Paper) N e s Es i e e e e et h e e s st s e ran 64
Table 35: Revenue from restaurant / snack bars (INR Crores) cc.vvviveviieniicnerannn. 66
Table 36: Revenue from T.R. Stalls (A[NR crores) ............................................ 67
Table 37: Non-aeronautical revenues as per Authority (final) (INR crores)........ 68
Table 38: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure (in INR crore) as per
L L 70
Table 39: Growth rates in O&M as per AAI..,, ................................................ 71
Table 40: AIIocatlon of O&M expenses as per AAI in 2017 18 ........... rrreerarene, 71

Table 41: Comparlson of allocatlon of O&M expenses Wlth other AAI airports.... 72
Table 42: Aliocation of O&M expenses as per the Authorlty (consultation stage) 73

Table 43: Growth
(consultation stage)

Table 44: Operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses as revised by the Authority

(INR crores) (consultation Stage)....ccviviieiiiiiii i e e rea s 75
Table 45: Operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses as revised by the Authority
(INR crores) (Order Stage) . v ciuiieereiieaicrintiiiine st s eenees 76
Table 46: Depreciation rates for tax purposes as per AAL......ccoiiieiiiiiiiieicnnnnan. 78
Table 47: Taxation as per AAI (figures in INR Crores).......cccovviiivinniicininnninennn. 79
Table 48: Difference in depreciation rates for tax purposes............coovciiviiennns 79

Table 49: Tax expense as per Authorlt;y gures\ in INR crores) (consultation

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 4 of 105



Table 51:
Table 52:
Table 53:
Table 54:

True up calculation as per AAI (figures in INR crores) ..........ovevvennnn. 83
Revenue from cargo operations at Patna Airport (in INR crores)........ 84
Notional revenue from AAICLAS (in INR crores) (consultation stage) . 84
Computation okaRR for Cargo Operations (in INR crores)................. 84

Table 55: True up calculation as per the Authority (figures in INR crores)

Table 56:

(CONSUILAtION SEAGE) .iuvisiiiiiii et a e ne e T 85
True-up computation as per Author|ty (final) - INR crores.........vcuens 86
ARR and Yield as per AALL . i iiie e ireesires e 87

Table 57:
Table 58:
Table 59:
Table 60:
Table 61:
Table 62:
Table 63:
Table 64:
Table 65:

Table 66:
INR crores)

Order no. 13/2019-20

ARR and Yield as Per“' L

ARR and Yield as pe"r Avuethor!‘ g
88

Computation of ARR

Landing charges propee:e he first control period..............ocvouees 90
Existing landing charges..~~..~...~.». \ir i ge s re s e va vt e r e r e n e rra e s earanarnrn 90
Parking charges proposed for the ﬁrst control period...........ovuinnennn. 91
Existing parking, housmg and nlght parkmg charges........coecvvvinnnnnn. 91
Indicative increase |n‘ae\rgr;a&ut[ca\,j“charges ..................................... 96

Computation of shortfall or surplus from final aeronautical charges (in.

Page 5 of 105



1.1.

1.2.

- Introduction

Jay Prakash Narayan International Airport (PAT), located in the city of
Patna, is the 16th busiest airport in India based on passenger traffic
handled at airports in India in FY 2018-19.

Technical and terminal building details of Patna Airport are provided in the
table below:

Table 1: Technical details and terminal building details

Particulars Details

Total airport area e )260 81 Acre

Runway orientation and length o S f’IO‘ “‘;25 e —
No. of taxi tracks T :

No. of apron bays

Operatlonal hours 4 hours
Terminal building details (domestlc pIus mternat:onalj

Particulars Coon i 2 Details

Terminal building area e 7,\864 sq. meters
Arrival conveyors G102 ‘

Peak hour passenger capacity

“Securlty Hold Area (SHA)-1200 Check in area
=300

No. of check-in counters 15

Total area of car parking 5910 sq. meters

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

Order no. 13/2019-20

blocks for determlnatlon of~ 15)

In the financial year ending March 31, 2016, Patna Airport crossed annual
passenger throughput of 1.5 million to become a Major Airport, as defined
in Section 2(i) of Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (AERA,
the Authorlty) Act. Accordmgly, startlng from""‘ )ancial year 2016-17, tariff
determination of aeronautlcal ‘services at- the airp rt is to be undertaken by
the Authority.

|tted its. Multi-

AAI acco"rdingly sub

Ylear Tar|ff Proposal dated 27.11.2018

by AAI with respect to varlous buuldlng blocks The Authority visited Patna
Airport and reviewed the proposal with respect to expansion of terminal to
address the immediate capacity constraints as well as the proposal for a
new terminal for long term capacity augmentation. The Authority noticed
substantial changes required in the MYTP to suitably consider them towards
determination of tariff and accordingly requested AAI to submit a revised
MYTP. AAI accordingly submitted a revised MYTP on 14.03.2019.

Pursuant to its analysis of the revised MYTP of Patna Airport and associated
information, the Authority issued its Consultation Paper No. 03/2019-20
dated 08.05.2019. The Authorlty proposed its views on various building

al "'al taruffs for the 1% control period

Page 6 of 105



(01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023) in respect of Patna Airport and invited
comments from stakeholders for the proposed tariffs.

A. Addendum to Consultation Paper No. 03/2018-19:

1.6. The Authority, in Para 7.2.1 of the Consultation Paper No 03/2019-20, had
noted the need for a fresh Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC)
meeting with more concrete proposals for capital expenditure and
instructed AAI to hold the same. Subsequently, AAI conducted the AUCC
meeting on 31 May 2019 at Patna Airport. Minutes of this AUCC meeting
are uploaded on the Authorltys web5|te as Public Notice No. 07/2018-19
dated 03.07.2019. o o ,

1.7. Once the AUCC meetlng was completed the Authority held a Stakeholder
Consultation meeting at. tSLp'remlses on 7™ June 2019. Representatives
from Airports Authority o Al), Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA),
and BAOA attended the me ,,__’meetlng comprised a presentation by
the team from AAI regardlng : a Airport followed by queries from the
stakeholders. v

1.8. While presenting, AAI team mentiened its proposal for a new Airport at
Bihta (about 27 kilometers . from Patna Airport). Stakeholders raised
concerns about this proposal glven ‘the context of capital expansion planned
at the Patna Airport. Other-than this, AAI team presented revised numbers
for certain items like residential quarters, semi-permanent structure,
among others as against those mentioned in the Consultation Paper
03/2019-20. Presentation from AAI is uploaded on the Authority’s website
as Public Notice No. 06/2018-19 dated 12.06.2019.

1.9. Further, the Authority received written comments from Federation of Indian
Airlines (FIA) Business. Aircraft Operators Association (BAOA) & Hindustan
Petroleum rporatlon lelted (HPCL):"':AII”DOI’tS Authority of India (AAI)
submitted its: response- to some of these .comments as well as submitted its
own comments on the Consultation Paper No. 03/2019-20.

1.10. The Authority carefully read and. analyzed these comments. After a
thoughtful consideration of these comments followed by discussions with
- stakeholders, and given the new roposals and revised numbers submitted
by AAI, the Authority assessed that the nature of some of these comments
was material in terms of their impact on aeronautical tariffs.

1.11. In view of the same, the Authority decided to issue an Addendum to the

' ~ Consultation Paper 03/2019-20, for inviting fresh comments from the
Stakeholders. This Addendum was uploaded on Authority’s website as
Addendum to Consultation Paper No. 03/2019-20 dated 06.09.2019.

1.12. This Addendum was written with a view to present the stakeholders with
new information received by the Authority since the publication of the
Consultation Paper 03/2019-20..as well as to discuss the comments
received from the stakeholders and Authorltys position on these
comments. ~ -

Order no. 13/2019-20 T Page 7 of 105



1.13. By way of this Addendum, the Authority had proposed to revise the date of
implementation of the proposed tariff to 1% October, 2019.

1.14. The Authority had invited comments from stakeholders post publication of
the above-mentioned Addendum to Consultation Paper. The Authority has
received comments from FIA and HPCL. Further, the Authority received
responses from AAI for some of the comments from FIA for which a
response from AAI was sought.

1.15. This Order of the Authority takes into account the proposals of AAI, views
expressed by stakeholders in the meeting, the written submissions received
from the stakeholders and' exaj atlon of these comments by the Authority
with reference to its gwdelmes for alrport operators.

1.16. By way of this Order*,lg
implementation of the prop

Authonty decides to revise the date of
ariff to 1% November, 2019.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 8 of 105



2. Methodology for tariff determination

2.1. The Authority, vide its Order No. 13/2010-11 dated 12/01/2011 (“Airport
Order”) and Direction No. 5/2010-11 dated 28/02/2011 (“Airport
Guidelines”), had issued guidelines to determine tariffs at major airports
based on Single Till mechanism. Subsequently, the Authority has amended
guidelines vide its Order No. 14, 2016-17 dated 12/01/2017 to determine
the future tariffs using Hybrid Till. _

2.2. The Authority had decided th,e:,lsf control period for the airport to be the
five year period from FY 2018-19 till FY 2022-23. However considering that
the airport came under the der|n|t|on of ‘@ major airport by FY 2016-17, the
Authority decided to include " FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 under its
regulatory ambit and accordlng-,ly;f nsider the shortfall/surplus of these two
financial years towards on of aeronautical tariff for the 1%
control period. The tariff determination process consists of determination of
regulatory building blocks for the 1St control period under Hybrid Till.

2.3. The Aggregate Revenue Requrrement (ARR) under the regulatory
framework of the Authorlty is caIcuIated as under:

ARR = Yi-1 ARRt ST I
ARR;_ (FRoOR x RAB;) + Dt + Ot + Tt ax NAR;
Where,
e tis the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5
* ARR;is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year t
e FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period
. RAB:; is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year t
e Diis the DepreC|at|on correspondlng to the Regulatory Asset Base for
yeart . L b ' '; e
e O is the Aeronautical Operation«and Maintenance expenditure for
year t ,
e T.is the aeronautl : -expense for the tariff year t
e «a is the cross sub5|dy~‘fa tor for revenue from services other than
aeronautical services. Under the Hybrid Till methodology followed by
the Authority, a = 30%.
e NAR; is the Non-Aeronautical Revenue in tariff year t.

2.4. Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula

given below:
Y21 PV(ARR;)
Yield per passenger (Y) = 5Py VEL

Where,

Order no. 13/2019-20

e PV (ARRt) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All
cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. Further,

Page 9 of 105




2.5.

2.6.

A.1.

2.7.

. 2.8.

2.9.

2.10.

A.2.

2.11.

Al3l

2.12.

2.13.

Order no. 13/2019-20

the date considered by the Authority for discounting of cash flows
is one year from the start of the control period, i.e., 1st April,
2019. ' ' '

o VE; is the passenger traffic in year t.

Further, shortfall/surplus of FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 is adjusted for
time value of money and added to the ARR as computed above. For this
purpose, ARR for FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 is computed in a manner
similar to Para 2.4. This ARR is compared with actual aeronautical revenues
of the airport for these two financial years. The future value of this
shortfall/surplus is added- to the ARR computed for the control perlod

Stakeholder Comments

mments from stakeholders in respect
‘determination of aeronautical tariff at
“below.

The Authority has rece|vedﬂ_c;‘-erta|n
of the methodology being foll
Patna Airport. These are discuss

Comments from FIA
Revenue of AAICLAS: Revenue of AAICLAS from cargo services should be
considered in tariff determlnatlon ln full.

Revenue from ANS: Reyenue;»\from,ANS services should be considered in
tariff determination. ‘ -

Revenue from Ground Handling services: FIA requests the Authority to
confirm whether revenue from ground handling services is being considered
under aeronautical tariffs, or not.

Single till model: FIA has submitted that single till model should be used
for tariff determlnatlon mstead of hybrld t|II

Response to FIA’s comments;, by AAI

AAI did not respond to these comments by FIA
Authority’s evaluatlon of comments by FIA

Revenue of AAICLAS: : ority.: carrles out separate exercise for
determination of tariff for ground handllng service providers and cargo
handling service providers. The Authority considers expenses, revenues,
and assets pertaining to these services separately while determining tariff
for these services. Under the current exercise of determination of
aeronautical tariffs for the airport operations, the Authority takes into
account the earnings accruing to AAI by way of revenue share and rent
from these service providers.

Revenue from ANS: Ministry of Civil Aviation determines tariffs for ANS
services under a separate exercise. Accordingly, the Authority does not take
into account assets, expenses, and. revenues pertaining to ANS in
determination .of aeronautlcal tarlffs for h “airport operations, irrespective

Page 10 of 105



of the fact that the entity carrying out the ANS operations is the same as
the airport operator.

2.14. Revenue from Ground Handling services: The Authority considers the
earnings accruing to AAI from ground handling operations (lease rental and
revenue share) under aeronautical revenues.

2.15. Single Till model: The Authority has noted the comments from FIA
regarding the regulatory Till applicable for the airport. The Authority has
decided to adopt Hybrid Till as per the revised guidelines issued vide its
Order No. 14, 2016-17 dated 12. 01 2017.

2.16. The Authority has provided detalled reasoning and adequately responded to
the stakeholders’ comments on the adoptlon of Hybrid Till in its Order No.
14, 2016-17 and passed the foIIowmg order

fu’ture determine the tariffs of
major airports under " d Till” wherein 30% of non-
aeronautical revenues will \be used to cross-subsidize
aeronautical charges iccordingly, to that extent the
airport operator .. gu:dellne ~of the Authority shall be
amended. The prov15/ons of ,,EGUIdeI/nes issued by the
Author/ty, other tha ulatory Till, shall remain the
same. :

“(/) The Authority :WI !

(ii) In case of Delhi and Mumbai airports, tariff will
continue to be determined as per the SSA entered into
between Government of India and the respective airport
operators at Delhi and Mumbai.”

In view of above, the Authority decides.to determlne aeronautical tariffs at
Patna Alrporl: for the ﬁrst control--perlod on_Hybrld T||I basis.

Order no. 13/2019-20 , Page 11 of 105



3. Multi-Year Tariff Proposal of Patna Airport

3.1. AAI made submissions dated 27/11/2018 to the Authority for determination
of tariffs for the 1st control period (01/04/18 to 31/03/23) on the basis of
Hybrid Till. As discussed in Para 1.4 above, AAI further revised the MYTP
with submissions dated 14/03/2019.

3.2. AAI provides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to landing, parking
and other aeronautical services at Patna Airport. AAI has submitted that the
tariff proposal does not consider revenues, expenditure and. assets
pertaining to ANS. AAI has. 'submitted that all cargo operations have
been transferred to AAI Cargo. Logistics and Allied Services (AAICLAS), its
wholly owned subsidiary an ,(-’t-_h'eu;ta roposal does not consider revenues,
expenditure and assets tainir rgo operations. This Order discusses
the determination of tariff ical services at the airport excluding
these two services.

3.3. AAI has informed that accoun ‘AAI are audited by C&AG of India as
mandated by the AAI Act‘,f‘_,,he_ C&AGs resident audit party audits the
financial records and statements of AAL airports, regional and field offices.
However, the C&AG issues e‘ﬂnal audit certificate for the AAI as a whole
and only trial balance is ilable”” for Patna Airport. The Authority has
utilized these documents as submitteéd-by AAI for determination of tariffs.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 12 of 105



4. Traffic forecast

A. AAI’s initial submissions

4.1.

Table 2: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at Patna Airport

The historical traffic at the airport has been shown in the table below.

Year Domestic International Domestic Internativonal
passengers passengers ATM ATM

2006-07 3,11,171 4,970 20
2007-08 3,87,3563'* 5,858 16
2008-09 3,44,449 5,220 8
2009-10 5,52,4@0 7,456 10
2010-11 8,38,56 ‘ 9,541

2011-12 10,21,544 10,356

2012-13 10,03,169 9,956 13
2013-14 10,45,237'} ’ 9,900 16
2014-15 11,96,540 11,054 16
2015-16 15,84,013 - 13,944 g
2016-17 21,12,1%0 15,508

2017-18 31,11,273 21,916 -
z;s(;;o years 23.2% NA 14.1% NA

zisés years 25.4% NA 17.1% NA

4.2.

ATM
Year
Domestic .combined | International Combined
‘ Growth ratés

2018-19 15% NA 15% 3% NA 13%
2019-20 15% NA 15% 3% NA 13%
2020-21 15% NA 15% 3% NA 13%
2021-22 15% NA 15% NA 13%
2022-23 15% NA 15% NA 13%
2018-19 | 35,77,964 .| 35,77,964 - 24,765
2019-20 | 41,14,659 -| 41,14,659| - 27,984
2020-21. | 47,31,858 - 47,31,858 - 31,622

Order no. 13/2019-20

H

Page 13 of 105




Passenger ATM
Year
Domestic | International | Combined | Domestic | International Combined
2021-22 54,41,637 - 54,41,637 35,733 - 35,733
2022-23 62,57,883 - 62,57,883 40,378 - 40,378
4.3. AAI submitted that the passenger traffic and aircraft movement projections

are based on past trends, econometric and regression analysis, and various
economic factors including policy framework.

B. Authority’s Exammatlon at Consultatlon stage:

4.4. The Authority had duIy examlned the subm|55|ons from AAI. As part of its
examination of AAl's fo’recast of trafflc at Patna Airport, the Authority
calculated Compounded , h Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic
and ATM from FY 2007-08 ., 18 (10 year CAGR), FY 2012-13 to FY
2017-18 (5 year CAGR), an 0«14 15 to 2017-18 (3 year CAGR).

4.5. The details have been prowded in the tabIe below:

Table 4: CAGR as per AAI's subm/sswn

Particulars ‘ ) igAVé-‘;r 5 yéar CAGR -?éxg:

Passengers: '

| Domestic 23.2% 25.4% 37.5%

International NA NA NA

ATM:

Domestic’ 14.1% 17.1% 25.6%

International NA| NA NA

After considering actualsofFY 2018-19*

' Domestic passengers ToE T T 283%)] 31.8% 37.9%

Domestic ATM 18.8% 24.1% 27.9%

*Based on actuals up to Dec 2018 and‘” Ilnear' : %5

extrapolation : -

The Authority noted the spurt in traffic in the recent past, which caused
CAGR for 5 year period to be higher than that for 10 year period. The
Authority also noted that existing traffic at Patna Airport (3.1 million for FY
2017-18) far exceeds its terminal capacity (at 0.7 million) and to that
extent, the future growth may not follow the high growth trend of recent
past till capacity expansion is undertaken by Patna Airport.

4.6.

4.7. At the Consultation stage, the Authority had reference to the actual traffic
from April 2018 to December 2018, which was 3.1 million passengers. For
the purpose of arriving at base traffic in FY 2018-19, the Authority
extrapolated the same to full year and-estimated the passenger traffic to be
4.1 million passengers, a growt; of abo t*f;33% from the previous year.

Therefore, the Authority pfo passenger traffic at 4.1

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 14 of 105



4.8.

4.9,

4.10.

million for FY 2018-19. The Authority also proposed corresponding ATM
projections based on similar methodology. This was computed at 29,148
domestic aircraft movements.

As regards the growth rates for subsequent years in the 1% control period,
the Authority had reference to existing capacity constraints and capacity
augmentation measures proposed by AAIL. The Authority noted the extreme
capacity constraint being experienced by Patna Airport currently i.e.
handling around 7-8 times more traffic than its capacity. Under normal
circumstances, the Authority relies on the 10-year CAGR of passenger
traffic as a reasonable basis: for- expected growth at an airport during the
control period. Given the ||kely service’ ‘levels prevailing under such capacity
constraint at Patna Airport, the Authorlty ‘was of the view that Patna Airport
will not be able to sustain its- ‘urrent;‘l'growth trend. AAI, during discussions
with the Authority, present pyaclty augmentation measures. These
were at both immediate an 3 lium term levels. Immediate measure was
to convert an existing portion o :;t,_hejairport into a passenger handling area
with check-in counters onfﬁ:-afftenﬁporary basis. The medium term measure
was to expand the terminal and add more capacity, which is projected to be
over in FY 2022-23, i.e. the last year of the 1% control period. The Authority
formed a view that the growth experlenced at Patna Airport will not be
sustainable and at best, the. 10 -year CAGR may be considered for the
immediate next year. Growth rate for subsequent years will need to be
tapered until capacity addition is completed. Having reference to these and
having already extrapolated the traffic number for FY 2018-19, the
Authority had proposed to consider passenger traffic growth rates of 28%
(based on 10-year CAGR) for the 2" year of the control period (i.e. FY
2019-20), 15% for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22, and 28% in the last year,
i.e. FY 2022-23.

With respect';, o AI’M (2”d year of the control perlod and onwards), the
Authority proposed the growth rates in Ilne with:revised 10- -year CAGR, i.e.
18%.

The traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for passengers and
ATM as proposed by the Authoraty in Consultatlon Paper for the 1% control
period have been given in the table below.

Table 5: Traffic forecast as considered by the Authority (consultation stage)

Passenger ATM
Year Domestic | International | Combined Domestic‘ International Combined
Growth rates
2018-19 33% NA 33% 33% NA 33%
2019-20 28% NA 28% 18% NA 18%
2020-21 15% NA 15% 18% NA 18%
2021-22 15% NA : 15?{9 e u.\18% NA 18%
2022-23 28% NA[ o 28%| W NA 18%

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 15 of 105




Passenger ATM
Year Domestic| International | Combined | Domestic | International Combined
Traffic
2018-19 | 4,137,993 - 4,137,993 29;148 - 29,148
2019-20 | 5,296,631 -l 5,296,631 34,395 - 34,395
2020-21 6,091,126 -1° 6,091,126 40,586 - 40,586
2021-22 | 7,004,795 -l 7,004,795 47,891 - 47,891
2022-23 | 8,966,138 -l 8,966,138 56,511 - 56,511
4.11. The Authority proposed: to true- up the traffic as per actual growth achieved

4.12.

C.1.

4.13.

4.14.

4.15.

Order no. 13/2019-20

during the 1% control period at the t|me of determination of tariff for the 2™
control period.

Addendum to Consulta

Regarding traffic forecast,-f'tvh'e-ffAfuthority received comments from FIA. The
issues raised by FIA were concerned with the proposed airport in Bihta, and
its impact on traffic projections at Patna Airport. FIA also commented on
some data related issues:in AAl's presentation durlng the Stakeholders
Consultation meeting held‘at the' Authorltys premises on 07.06.2019. AAI
responded to the issues ratsed by FIA. The Authority carefully read the
comments raised by FIA, and AATl's responses to these. The comments
raised by FIA, AAI’'s responses to these, Authority’s examination of these
comments and the impact on tariff determination have been discussed in
the paragraphs below.

Comments from FIA

Regarding: Blhta alrport

FIA requested AAI to prowde the reasomng behlnd _requirement of a new
terminal building at Patna Airport when a new alrport is being planned in
Bihta, which is close to the existing Patna Alrport Alternatively, there may
be an impact of Biht "’-ﬂAlrp‘ rt onft‘”afﬁc projections of Patna Airport.

Contradiction in trafﬂcg;prOJectlon

The traffic projections are proposed to decrease from 28% to 15% in the
middle of the control period. However, AAI has proposed to construct a
parallel runway as well. The two seem contradictory to each other. AAI was
requested to clarify the same.

Existing terminal capacity:

Existing Terminal Capacity is stated as 0.7 mppa in AAI's presentation, as
compared to 0.5 mppa in the Consultation Paper. Reference may be made
to Page 16 of AAI's Presentation durlng the Stakeholder Consultation
meeting on 07" June 2019. :

Page 16 of 105



4.16.

C.2.

4.17.

4.18.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Trend and projections (passenger and ATM traffic)

Trends and Projections (Passenger and ATM Traffic) in AAI's presentation
are different from Traffic Forecast in the Consultation Paper. Reference may
be made to Page 24-25 of AAI's Presentation during the Stakeholder
Consultation meeting on 07" June 2019.

Response to FIA’s comments by AAI

Regarding Bihta airport:

Existing building at Patna Airport. has a passenger capacity of 0.7 MPPA.
Patna Airport witnessed passenger growth of 30.60 % from the year FY
2017-18 to FY 2018-19 and handled 4, 06 million passengers in FY 2018 19.
CAGR for last 10 years has~ been 28%

'\offpa enger traffic and huge congestion at
the existing airport, a new'te |"building at Patna has been planned with
a handling capacity of 8 MPPA j,lth all modern amenities. As 8 MPPA is
likely to saturate by FY 2022-2 as per traffic forecast, a new civil enclave
with a capacity of 5 MPPA is also- proposed at Bihta to cater to traffic
demand beyond FY 2022 23.

The existing runway at Patna A|rport cannot be extended as it is land-
locked from all sides. I'herefore, aircraft are operating with load penalties
due to displaced threshold and madequate runway length (6800 ft.). With a
runway length of 8500 ft. at Bihta, the existing operating aircraft would be
able to operate without load penalty. AAI is also pursuing with State
Government to provide land for runway extension for category ‘E’ type of
aircraft. :

Considering the rapid gro:

The rapid growth in passenger traffic in.the coming years would cross 8.0
MPPA by FY: 2022-23. Bihta Alrport WouId be operational only by the end of
FY 2022-23. Alone it W|II not be ab|e to" handle the growing traffic of Patna.
Therefore, Bihta A|rport shall be supplementlng the capacity of Patna
Airport and it is not expected to be a replacement for Patna Airport.

Further, Bihta is an Indlan Alr Fo"" _(,IAF) alrport and a request was placed
before the State Government of 'har for: providing 108 acres of land so
that a Joint User Alrport Terminal can be developed at Bihta. For this, IAF
had also agreed ‘in-principle’ and the proposed capacity of the Terminal
Building at Bihta planned in Phase-1 is 5 MPPA. In this regard, land for
Bihta Airport is handed over to AAI on 06/12/2018 and AAI has already
taken action for taking up the work of Development of Civil Air Terminal at
Bihta Airport and construction is targeted for completion by the year 2022
so that eventually Patna Airport and Bihta Airport shall together cater to the
growing traffic demand of Patna after 2022.

Contradiction in traffic projection:

There is no such proposal to construct a parallel runway at Patna Airport
due to non-availability of Land. To. reduce runway occupancy time, AAI is
planning to construct a paraIleI tax:way‘ ”‘"'ect to handing over of

Page 17 of 105



additional land by the State Government. At this stage proposal for
construction of parallel taxiway has not been considered for capital
expenditure projections for tariff determination of the first control period.
So there will be an airside constraint and limit on aircraft movement.

4.19. Existing terminal capacity:

It is confirmed that the capacity of the existing terminal building is 0.7
million passengers per annum.

4.20. Trend and projections (passenger and ATM traffic)

In the Consultation Paper, actuaI ‘traffic data was considered up to Dec-
2018. In the presentation: g|ven durlng the Stakeholders Meeting on 07"
June, 2019, actual traffic data was conSIdered up to Mar-2019.

C.3. Authority’s evaluat|on « omments by FIA and AAI’s responses

4.21. The Authority had carefully analyzed the submissions from FIA and AAI and
presented its views, as below

4.22. Regarding Bihta airport: .. -

The Authority in its Consultation Paper 03/2019-20 had mentioned about
the severe congestion being:experienced by the passengers at Patna Airport
currently and in view of the.same had examined the proposed capital
expansion at Patna A|rport The Authorlty understands that while there is a
capital expansion planned at the airport, there are issues related to
restrictions of land surrounding Patna Airport, which results in the airport's
inability to expand further. Proposed expansion will increase the capacity of
the new terminal building to 8 MPPA and going by the current traffic
projections, it is expected to be saturated by FY 2022-23 (with a projected
traffic of 8.8 MPPA). The Authority had"":ready noted the delay in planning
of this expansion in |ts Consultatlon Pape' 03/2019 -20 (refer para 7.2.3.6).
Given the constraints around Patna Airport. and demand projections, the
Authority had noted AAI’s plans for a new Airport at Bihta for handling

traffic beyond 8 MPPA.

The Authority noted that Ilhta is a :,eX| t h"";\Alr Force Base operated by IAF
and only 27 kllometers’ away from Patna Airport IAF has agreed for joint
use of the airport with AAL AAI had submitted that commencement of
commercial operations at Bihta Airport would require development of Civil
Air Terminal at the site for handling civil operations from Bihta Airport. AAI
had submitted to the Authority a detailed scope of work for this -
development. AAI had further submitted that this airport is targeted to be
made operational from FY 2022-23. This planned commencement coincides
with the last year of the current control period for Patna Airport, as well as
with operationalization of the new terminal building at Patna Airport.

The Authority examined AAI’s submissions from the point of view of impact
on traffic at Patna Airport in the last year of the first control period. The
Authority also considered the status of the. minal building at Patna
Airport by examining the contracts a g various vendors for

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 18 of 105



development of the same, and the timelines mentioned therein. From these
documents, the Authority is of the view that the proposed capital expansion
at Patna Airport is likely to be completed by FY 2022-23, i.e., the last year
of the current control period.

However, regarding the development of Civil Air Terminal/Civil Enclave at
Bihta Airport, the Authority understands that only the planning activities
and overall scope of work have been finalized. Contracts for different
facilities are yet to be awarded. Therefore, for the development of new
facility at Bihta, the Authority is of the view that the facility may not be
operationalized by FY 2022- 23r~forpommercna| operations.

Moreover, the Authority will. ta e further view on this only after receipt of
complete plans on Bihta’ Alrpo; and. after ‘conduct of AUCC meeting.

_ 'not received any plans from AAI on
how the traffic will be seg’reg >tween Patna Airport and Bihta Airport.
Upon receipt of such plans, the! Authoruty will be in a position to estimate
the likely impact on traffic prOJectlons at Patna Airport in the next control
period. Therefore, the Author|ty W||I Iook into the matter in the next control
period. R

The Authority further no’té‘s"?‘t’h-atf‘?in case the commercial operations at Bihta
Airport get commenced-.by. 12022 =23, and the traffic gets segregated
leading to a lower than prOJGCted ‘traffic at Patna Airport, the same will be
duly captured during the true-up exercise for tariff determination during the
next Control Period and for determination of tariff for Bihta Airport on
commencement of its operation, in case it falls under the regulatory ambit
of the Authority.

On balance, the Authority proposed not to consider any impact of Bihta -
Airport on traffic prOJectlons for Patna A|rport |n the.first control period.

4.23. Contradlctlon lnx trafﬂc prOJectlons

The Authority finds that AAI intends to address the issue of extant severe
congestion and prOJected growth in demand through three different capital
works. First, a semu permanen 'V mporary. structure to ease the severe
congestion belng expenenced curren y.?-f;i.by the travelers. Second,
construction of a new passenger ‘terminal at Patna to address the growing
demand in the catchment. Third, additional capital investment at Bihta
Airport towards development of a new Civil Air Terminal to provide for long
term capacity expansion, as the proposed expansion at Patna Airport is
restricted by availability of land and is likely to get saturated in the near
future. :

The Authority notes the urgent need for the semi-permanent structure to
ease the severe congestion at the Airport as well as to just sustain the
current level of traffic with slightly more ease and comfort. It is not really a
capacity expansion drive to catalyze grow‘ Uin traffic. As stated above,
capacity expansion is planned ln parallel: ikely to be completed by FY ,
2022-23. In view of the same the proji wth of 15% in the third and

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 19 of 105



4.24.

4.25.

C.4.

4.26.

4.27.

fourth years of the current Control Period is considered as reasonable. The
Authority has already captured the actual growth in the first year and
retained the projection of 28% for the second year as well as reverted to
this growth rate in the fifth year, when the capacity expansion work is
proposed to be completed.

Existing terminal capacity:

The Authority noted the comment from FIA and the subsequent response
by AAI.

Trend and projections (passenger and ATM traffic)

Regarding passenger and _?‘ATM trafﬂc projections, the Authority had
considered actual traffic for the period April 2018 to December 2018. The
Authority further extrapolated the above nine-month actual traffic up to
March 2019, to compute:f or FY 2018-19 due to unavailability of
actual traffic numbers for , 1" January 2019 to March 2019 at that
time. Now that the actual dat : Zbecame available, the Authority proposed to
consider the same for trafflc:prOJectlons

Authority’s revised proposal |n Addendum to Consultation Paper

The Authority had reference:td::'actual passenger traffic at Patna Airport for
FY 2018-19, which was;;4‘;(1)_,,;6,?1",,990;.,;:1}nd slightly less than the extrapolated
figure considered by the Authority at the Consultation stage. The Authority
adopted the actual figure available for FY 2018-19 at the Addendum stage.

As discussed in the above paragraphs of this chapter, the Authority had

proposed to revise traffic projections. These have been provided in the
table below.

Table 6: Traffic prOJect/ons as per Author/ty /n Addendum to Consultation Paper

Passenger

. NEEI ATM

Year Domestic | International | Combined Dd‘m‘éstic | International | Combined
Growth rates
2018-19 31% NAH 5 :31% 28% NA 28%
2019-20 28% J ho NA 18%
2020-21 15% NA 18%
2021-22 15% NA| 15% | 18% NA 18%
2022-23 28% NA 28% 18% NA 18%
Traffic
2018-19 | 4,061,990 - 4,061,990 28,08/ - 28,087
2019-20 | 5,199,347 - 5,199,347 33,143 - 33,143
2020-21 5,979,249 - 5,979,249 39,109 - 39,109
2021-22 6,876,136 - 6,876,136 46,149 - 46,149
2022-23 | 8,801,454 -1 8,801,454 54,456 - 54,456
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 20 of 105




D.1.

4.28.

4.29.

D.2.

4.30.

4.31.

D.3.

4.32.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Stakeholder comments on Addendum to Consultation Paper
Comments from FIA

Regarding growth rate of traffic:

Authority should consider 5-year CAGR of 31.2% consistently, instead of
the current projections. 5-year makes more sense because of significant
changes in aviation industry:in the past 5 years. Authority should
commission independent study:for traffic projections. If Authority is unable
to commission an independé ftudy,{::then because of semi-permanent
terminal building, the Autho i-consider the 10-year CAGR of 28%
for all years.

Regarding Bihta Airport:

Documentation regarding zBlhta irport should be provided to FIA. AAI is
requested to provide any- pollcy document or factors/considerations for
developing dual or multiple alrports |n the same city or nearby vicinities.

y AAI

Response to FIA’s comment

Regarding growth rate of tra
AAI did not respond to this observation by FIA.
Regarding Bihta Airport:

Passenger traffic has been growing at a rapid pace. It is expected to touch
8.3 mppa by FY 2022-23. Considering growth projected by the Authority,
existing Patna Alrpo.rt alone wouId not ‘be able to handle the growing traffic

traffic prOJectlons

FIA has suggested that the Authority should consider the 5-year CAGR of
31.2% for domestic passenger growth projections instead of the 10-year
CAGR of 28%. The Authority has already provided the reasoning behind the
use of 10-year CAGR of 28%.

Further, the Authority also notes that existing traffic at Patna Airport far
exceeds its current terminal capacity, and to that extent, the future growth
may not follow the high growth trend of recent past. Therefore, the
Authority finds it approprlate ’ ider 10-year CAGR instead of the 5-
year CAGR.

Page 21 of 105




The Authority has also provided its reasoning for tapering the growth rate
from 28% to 15% for two years during 1% control period and coming back
to 28% in the last year upon commencement of new terminal building.

With this context, the Authority does not see a need to conduct an
independent study for traffic. projections.

4.33. Regarding Bihta Airport:

AAI has not provided a policy document of a list of factors for developing
multiple airports in a city and detailed plans for Bihta Airport are not
available at this stage with the"Authority. The Authority will take further
view on Bihta only after: recelpt of complete plans on Bihta Airport and after
conduct of AUCC meetlng

Decision No. 1. Regardlngftr“'f r ast

(1) The Authonty decides to consnd i‘é; ic projections as per Table 6.

‘(ii) The Authority decides to: true up _he traffic volume (ATM and passengers)
on the basis of actual trafﬂc in 1st Control Period while determining tariffs
for the 2nd Control Period. - ;

Order no. 13/2019-20 ‘ Page 22 of 105



5. Allocation of assets between aeronautical and non-

aeronautical
A. AAI’s initial submissions

5.1. Under Hybrid Till, only aeronautical assets are included as part of the
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB). Therefore, all airport assets need to be
segregated between aeronautical and non-aeronautical. Further, projections
of capitalizations during the control period with regard to only aeronautical
assets need to be considered as part of RAB.

5.2. For the purposes of this. segregatlon AAI has divided its asscts into three
components - aeronautlcal non -aeronautical and common. Common
components have been further segregated into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical assets by app,,l one of the following ratios: :

of aeronautical area to non-

5.2.1. Terminal Area Ratio: a. e
fdrfall terminal related common assets.

aeronautical area and is appl:

5.2.2. Employee Ratio: This is a rat|o 'of number of staff providing non-
aeronautical services (i. e. commeraal and land management) to number
of staff providing aeronautlc__:al servlces excluding ANS and cargo.

5.2.3. Quarter ratio: Thisis a ratlobasedon number of non-aeronautical staff
to aeronautical staff residing at the residential quarters at the airport. It is
applied to assets pertaining to such residential quarters.

5.3. The table below provides the details of these ratios used for allocation.

Table 7: Ratios used by AAI for allocation of assets into aeronautical and non-
aeronautical

Particulars 2" Ratio (FY 2015-16)
Terminal Area Ratio -+ - S s OS% : T s
Employee Ratio o |38 GO
0 (no non- aeronautncal employees using residential

Quarter ratio

quarters)

5.4. The allocation of gross ‘block . of asse 'y},as on 01/04/2016 between
aeronautical and non- aeronautlcal services as submitted by AAI is given in
the table below:

Table 8: Allocation of gross block of assets between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical as per AAI

ﬁS. No. Asset category Total Car isr:tss) (INR (‘I\;:: Ca;s ::Ss) F/o Aero

1. Leasehold Land 0.38 0.38 100.0%
‘2- Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 3.78 3.78 100.0%
3. Road, Bridges & Culverts 14.36 100.0%
4. Building - Terminal 9.30 81.7%
5. Building - Temporary 0.30 100.0%
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 23 of 105




S. No. Asset category Tmal:;i:t:) (INR (‘I\:r: grs:f::) % Aero
6 Building- Residential 4.56 4.56 100.0%
7 Boundary Wall — Operational 3.97 3.97 100.0%
3. Boundary Wall - Residential 0.33 0.33 100.0%
9 Computer - End user 0.35 0.34 98.1%
10. Computer - Servers and networks 0.52 0.52| - 100.0%
11. Intangible Assets - Software 0.40 0.40 99.9%
12. Plant & Machinery 12.54 12.54 100.0%
13.  [Tools & Equipment oo o3 0.73|  100.0%
114, il:gng:re & Fixtures: Other Than : L 1.43 1.43 100.0%
15. Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley - 0.41 0.41' 100.0%
16. Vehicles 1.04 1.04 99.8%
-117. Electrical Installations 16.32 15.45 94.6%
18. Other Office Equipment v ‘ L 0.70 0.70 100.0%
19, X Ray Baggage System - - 3.86 3.86 100.0%
20.  |CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment = " | 11.54 11.54 100.0%
Total 88.93 85.96 96.7%)|

B. Authority’s Examination at Con'sultation Paper stage:

5.5.  AAI submitted the workings for the calculation of thé terminal area ratio,
i.e., ratio of non-aeronautical portion to the aeronautical portion of the
terminal building. This has been presented in the table below.

S. No. : o Cétegéry Area (Sq. meters)
1 Commercial Entities- Restaurant / Snack Bars - 739.33
2 Commercial Entities | 126.75
3 Regulatory & allie E , : 84.60
4 Airlines o - 258.50
' Total non-aeronautical area (1) " 1209.18
Total area of terminal (2) 8589.00
Terminal area ratio (1/2) ' 14.08%

5.6. The Authority observed that 1,570 sq. ft. or 146 sq. mt. of area was used
for advertising purposes. However, this area does not occupy any floor
space and has therefore, not been considered while calculating Terminal
Area Ratio. '

5.7. The Authority verified the above war‘ki‘ng, VWijghrdletails of exact area given to
various entities - commercial, ‘;irli@n“és,;_and regulatory and allied agencies.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 24 of 105



The Authority proposed to consider the terminal area ratio as proposed by

AAI.
5.8.

The Authority observed that no staff providing non-aeronautical services

reside at the residential quarters at the airport. Therefore, the quarter ratio
is considered to be ‘0’ (zero).

5.9.

The Authority verified the workings provided by AAI for employee ratio. On

the basls of its verification, the Authority proposed to consider the ratio as
proposed by AAI.

5.10.

The Authority observed the use: of various ratios for segregation of common

assets into aeronautical: and non- aeronautlcal These are explained in the

“table below.

Table 10: Allocation of commoﬁfa

{s a

per Authority

S. Asset Common Ratio used for Remarks

No. category Assets allocation of

: (INR cr.) ' common
: - assets

1. Building - 2.03 1.74| Terminal Area All common assets of INR

Terminal | 'Ratio- 14.08% | 2.03 crore have been
appropriately allocated as per
the Terminal area ratio.

2. Building - 0.03 0.03| Quarter ratio- ‘0’| No non-aeronautical
Residential employees use the quarters.

Therefore, 100% of the
common assets have been
allocated to aeronautical
assets.

3. Intangible ..0.0112| % 0.0108 Employee Ratlo— These assets pertain to
Assets R S B T 98 Poow o E software used by the
Software | employees. Therefore, these

are allocated on the basis of
Employee Ratio.
4, Electrical Out of total common assets

Installations

Emplbyee Ratio-
3:98

of INR 3.55 crore, 99.75%

pertain to electrical
installations in the terminal
area.

Therefore, they have been

appropriately allocated on
the basis of terminal area
ratio..

AAI allocated the balance
assets as 100% aeronautical.
However, because these
assets are used commonly by
all employees, the Authority
proposed to allocate these on
the basis. of Employee Ratio.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 25 of 105



.S. Asset Common Aero Ratio used for Remarks
No. category _Assets Assets allocation of -
(INR cr.) common
assets
5. Other Office 0.07 0.06| Employee Ratio:| AAL proposed an allocation of
Equipment 3:98 100% aeronautical for these
assets. However, because
these assets pertain to office
equipment used by the
employees, the Authority

proposed to allocate these on|
the basis of Employee Ratio.

5.11. The Authority observed: hat

5.

5.

5.

Table 11:
(consultation stage)

12.

13.

14.

: ure and fixtures: Other than Trolley,
have been allocated as 10 utical. However, these assets pertain
to both aeronautical as well 7aeronautical operations. The Authority
proposed allocating asset worth INR 0.02 crores pertaining to office chairs
on the basis of Employee: ‘R flo of 3:98 and INR 0.34 crores pertaining to
interior decoration W|th respect to alrport on the basis of Terminal Area
ratio of 14.08%. o

The Authority observed that majority portion of Electrical Installations have
been allocated as purely-:aeronautical asset. The Authority proposed
allocating INR 1.86 crores pertaining to electrical installations and
replacements in the airport terminal on the basis of Terminal Area ratio of
14.08%. |

The Authority observed that Other Office Equipment has been allocated as
100% aeronautical and proposed allocating, assets worth INR 0.12 crore
perta|n|ng to ofﬂce equylpment needed by the employees on the basis of

%

-off its ’observefibh‘é,ﬁ'/’?the‘Author y pl?oposed the allocation of
gross block of assets in accordance with the table below.

/. the Authority (gross block)

S. No. Asset cafegory a‘::lgrs(:_eet:)ﬁ (l;:';’ ::::::) % Aero

1. Leasehold Land 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2. Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 3.78 3.78 100.0%
3«m Road, Bridges & Culverts 14.36| 14.36| 100.0%
4, Building ~ Terminal 11.38 5.30 81.7%
5. Building - Temporary 0.30 0.30 100.0%
6. Building- Residential 4.56 4.5 100.0%
7. Boundary Wall - Operational 3.97 3.97 100.0%
8. Boundary Wall - Residential 0.33 0.33 100.0%
9. Computer - End user 0.3 98.1%
Order no. 13/2019-20 - Page 26 of 105



Order no. 13/2019-20 ‘

' Total assets Aero assets ]
S. No. Asset category (INR Crores) (INR Crores) % Aero
10. Computer - Servers and networks ‘ 0.52 0.52 100.0%
11. Intangible Assets - Software 0.40 0.40 99.9%
12. Plant & Machinery ' 12.54] 12.54 100.0%
13. Tools & Equipment 0.73 0.73 100.0%
14, Furniture & -Fixtures: Other Than 1.43 1.38 96.6%
Trolley
15. Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.41 0.41 100.0%
16. Vehicles i 1.04 ©1.04 99.8%
17. Electrical Installations 16.03 14.88 92.8%
18. Other Office Equipment 0.62 0.61 99.3%
10. X Ray Baggage System ; 3.86 3.86 100.0%
20. CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 11.54 11.54 100.0%
Total 88.16 84.87 96.3%
C. Stakeholder Comments
C.1. Comments from FIA
5.15. FIA has requested for an.“ih;:‘i:lgébendeﬁffstudy for allocation of assets betw'een
aeronautical and non-aeronautical. FIA has further submitted that in case
an independent study cannot be conducted for the same, the Authority
should allocate the new terminal building on the basis of existing terminal
building ratio.
C.2. Response to FIA’s comments by AA,I,
5.16. AAI did not respond to FIA s comment
C.3. Authority’s evaluatlon of comments by FIA and AAI's responses
5.17. The Authority has carefully:examined the comments from FIA regarding
~allocation of assets between: aeronautical and non-aeronautical. FIA has
suggested that an mdependent study e conducted for the same.

. 5.18. The Authority is of the view that an independent study on allocations of
assets may be conducted depending upon the size, scale, complexity, and
multiple ownerships of overall assets to ascertain the aeronautical portion.
The Authority exercised its own diligence and sought necessary
clarifications from AAI to form its view on the admissible part of the overall
assets towards RAB. For the current Control Period, the Authority is not
persuaded to conduct an independent study.

5.19. FIA has further suggested that in case an independent study could not be

commissioned, the Authority should consider allocation of new terminal
building on the basis of existing terminal building ratio. However, the
Authority is not persuaded by  this .argument. The economics of each
terminal building are dlﬁ‘erent I'he p |m‘ 'y:consideration to determine this

Page 27 of 105



ratio remains the actual plans of the airport operator to use the terminal for
various non-aeronautical activities. As per these plans, 10.97% is allocated
towards non-aeronautical activities by AAI. The Authority would have
considered the argument provided by FIA in case the planned ratio would
have been less than what is usually seen at other similar airports.
Considering the usual use of terminal building at other AAI airports,
10.97% seems to be a good enough area planned for non-aeronautical
activities.

5.20. The Authority deC|des to keep the terminal area ratio at 10 97% for the
new terminal building. A

C.4. Authority’s final evalt‘xatidnw e

5.21. The final allocation of asse id red by the Authority has been shown in
Table 11. 57
Decision No. 2. Regarding a: n of assets
(i) The Authority decides the aIIocatlon of gross block of assets as on 1% April
2016 between aeronautlcal and non- aeronautlcal assets as detailed in

Table 11.

Order no. 13/2019-20 ' Page 28 of 105



6. Initial Regulatory Asset Base
A. AAI’s initial submissions
6.1.

As per AAl’'s submission, the Initial RAB as on 31/03/16 amounted to INR
15.85 crores. AAI submitted the following working for the computation of
initial RAB.

Table 12: Initial RAB as per AAI's submission (figures in INR crores)

Leasehold Land - o 0.38
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 3,‘31 0.47
Road, Bridges & Culverts 12.94 1.43
Building - Terminal 8.00 1.30
Building - Temporary 0.30 0.00
Building- Residential 1.71 2.86
Boundary Wall - Operational 2.42 1.55
?Boundary Wall - Residential 0.13 0.21
Computer - End user 0.27 0.07
Computer - Servers and 0.52 0.00
networks
Intangible Assets - Software 0.40 0.39 0.01
Plant & Machinery 12.54 11.80 0.74
Tools & Equipment 0.69 0.05
Furniture & letures Other Than L 1.33 0.10
Trolley ‘ { e
Furniture & Fixtures: Trqlkle‘y 0.38 0.03
Vehicles ' 0.86| 0.18
Electrical Installations 11.31 4.14
Other Office Equipment 0.42 0.28
X Ray Baggage System 3.68 0.18
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 11.54 9.67 1.87
Total 85.96 70.11 15.85
B. Authority’s examination at Consultation Stage
6.2. The Authority observed that Leasehold Land was included in RAB.

However, the Authority is undertaking a separate study to analyse the
appropriate treatment of the cost of Alland and meanwhile, proposed to
' on the basis of the

exclude the cost of land from
outcome of the study, the Authorlty propose

2nd control period.

Order no. 13/2019-20

initial

_qrther

true-up the RAB during the

Page 29 of 105



6.3. The Authority observed that there are assets under the category ‘Electrical
Installations” amounting to INR 0.3 crore and one asset under the category
‘Other Office Equipment’ amounting to INR 0.05 crore, which pertain to ANS
operations. The Authority proposed to remove the same from RAB.

6.4.

The revised Initial RAB after the above changes has been presented below.

Table 13: Initial RAB as proposed by Authority - Consultation stage (figures in

INR crores)

Leasehold Land B - -
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 3.31 0.47
Road, Bridges & Culverts 12.94 1.43
Building - Terminal 8.00 1.30
Building — Temporary 0.30 0.00
Building- Residential 1.71 2.86].
Boundary Wall - Operational 2.42 1.55
Boundary Wall - Residential 0.13 0.21
Computer - End user 0.27 0.07
ggtrcvzl:iir - Servers and 0.52 0.00
Intangible Assets - Software ' 0.40 0.39 0.01
Plant & Machinery 12.54 11.80 0.74
Tools & Equipment 0.73 0.69 0.05
_IF_lrJorlr;let;Jre & Fixtures: Other Tha;l 1.28 Q.lO
Furniture & Fixtures: 0.38 0.03
Vehicles 0.86 0.18
Electrical Instaliations 14.89 10.81 4.07
Other Office Equipment 0.37 0.24
X Ray Baggage System v 3.68 0.18
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 9.67 1.87
Total 84.88 69.51 15.36

C. Stakeholder Comments

6.5. No comments were received from the stakeholders.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 30 of 105 ‘



Decision No. 3. Regarding Initial RAB

(i) The Authority decides to consider the initial regulatory asset base for the
1% Control Period for Patna Airport as INR 15.36 crores in accordance with
Table 13.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 31 of 105



A.

7.1

Capital Expenditure for the 1st control period

AAI’s initial submissions

AAI had proposed aeronautical capital expenditure of INR 951.41 crores for
the 1% control period. This has been shown in the table below.

Table 14: Capital expenditures proposed by AAI (figures in INR crores)

Asset category Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total
_'?:;‘C’V?;SS Aprons  and - - 4.48| 12.08
Road, Bridges & Culverts - - 81.68 81.68
Building - Terminal - - 480.70| 521.00
Building — Residential is 49.0¢ - - - 49.04
Plant & Machinery 406 . - - 4.06
Electrical Installations 159 24.30 - - 278.88| 304.77
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 403 - - - -l a.03]
Others ‘2 38 - - - - 2.38
Total 25.25| -108.05] - -l 845.74| 979.04
B. Authority’s examination at Consultation Stage
7.2 The Authority observed the following in respect of the proposed capital

expenditures.
7.2.1 AAI had conducted AUCC meeting on 17" January 2017, and, from the

Order no. 13/2019-20

‘minutes’ of the meeting, the Authority-observed that the discussions in the
meeting were limited to a broad set of needs regarding Patna Airport. No
concrete and: quantltatwe proposals were. made thereln

The proposals were restricted to six points:

i) Provision of State: Pollce out post

i) 24- hour fllght oper o

iii) To increase to eapaaty of termlna| bulldlng (increase by 3 mppa)
iv) Environmental clearances _

v) . Space for fuel bowsers in airside

vi) Infrastructure for non-scheduled internatidnal flight

Post this date, AAI had not conducted any AUCC meeting, despite
significant deviations and additions from previous meeting with respect to
proposed capital expenditures. The Authority communicated the same to
AAI. AAI submitted that a fresh AUCC meeting would be conducted for
Patna Airport before passmg of the’ Order. Accordingly, this meeting
was later held as explalned in Chapter I“<"Introduction.

Page 32 of 105



7.2.2 Capital expenditure with respect to the new Terminal Building and related
airside and terminal works - INR 926.2 crores '

7.2.2.1

The existing capacity of the airport is 0.7 million passengers while the

airport served 3.1 million passengers in FY 2017-18. This traffic is
expected to grow further in future. To accommodate this growing traffic,
AAI has proposed to build a new terminal building. The total cost for this
new terminal building, along with the associated airside and residential

expansion works, is proposed by AAI to be INR 926.2 crores.

The table below shows a detailed breakup of the above mentioned cost:

Table 15: Additions in relation tothe new terminal building and associated

expansion works as per AAI (INR crores) -

Particulars Project Type - Year 3 | Year 4| Year 5| Total
Construction of Runways
Apron Phase-2 for Aprons and 7.6
2nos. C-Type ) ‘
. » Taxiways
aircrafts
Apron-Civil work Runways, ,
Aprons and 4.5 4.5
Taxiways :
Elevated 6 Lane . , :
| road & 2 lane| RO3d, Bridges & . 76.3|  76.3
Culverts :
Ramps apron work
Link  Bridge-MLCP
to Road, Bridges &
Terminal Building| Culverts >4 >4
Civil work
Construction of
NTB Ph-I-Fire| Building
. - , . ' 11.8
station-civil “Terminal *
work S .
Construction of| Building = =
NTB Terminal ’
Ph-II-Terminal 00 | 454.4 454 .4
Building-civil work :
Construction of
NTB =~ Ph-II-Admn Building e
block & ng 0.0 13.3 13.3
. Terminal
sutface parking-
civil work
Construction of Buildin N
NTB Ph-II-MT Pool- ng 0.0 9.2 9.2
. Terminal
civil work
Construction of
NTB Building -
Ph-II-Community Terminal 0.0 3.9 3.9
Hall-civil work
Construction of| Building -
NTB " Residential
Ph-II-Residential 49.0
QTRS-civil work

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 33 of 105



Particulars

Project Type

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Year 5

Total

Construction of
NTB
Ph-I-Fire
Elect work

station

Electrical
Installations

1.5

1.5

Construction of
NTB

Ph-II-Terminal
Building-elect work

Electrical
Installations

269.4

269.4

Construction of
NTB Ph-II-Admn
block &

Electrical
Installations

4.4

4.4

surface
Elect work

parking-

Construction of
NTB Ph-II-MT Pool-
Elect work

Electrical
Installations

3.4

3.4

Construction of
NTB
‘Ph-II-Residentia!
QTRS-Elect work

Electrical
Instaliations

10.5

Link  Bridge-MLCP
to

Terminal Building

Electrical
Installations

0.7

0.7

‘ Civil work
Construction of
NTB
Ph-II-Community

| Hall-civil work

Electrical
Installations

0.9

0.9

Total

7.6

72.8

0.0

0.0

845.7

926.2

7.2.2.2

7.2.2.3

Order no. 13/2019-20

The Authority examlned he ratlonale behmd the proposed capital
expendlture, along with its status 8 e::Authorlty sought and
observed a detailed break- up of the expected costs for this capital
expenditure.

The Authorlty

. ormative approach’ towards
( . er mal burldmg The Authority has considered
a normative cost of INR 100 000 per sq. meters. The Authority has
given clarification regarding this normative cost in previous tariff orders
pertaining to other airports such as Guwahati, Lucknow. The Authority
undertook studies for a few major airports for determining the
reasonableness of the capital expenditures for their respective terminal
buildings. As per these studies, the cost worked out to be in the range of
0.95 to 1.25 lakhs per sq. meter. Accordingly the Authority decided to
adopt INR 100,000 per sq. meter for terminal buildings of this design
and specifications. This cost is. subject to review during the
determination of tariff for the 2n cont'"" ‘

Page 34 of 105



7.2.2.4 As per details received from AAI, the terminal building will spread across
an area of 65,155 square meters. Moreover, AAI informed the Authority
that 10.97% of the new terminal building will be used for non-
aeronautical operations. The Authority found the normative cost as per
the above mentioned order to be 651.55 crore and the aeronautical
portion of this to be 580.07 crore. The Authority thus concluded that
that the cost proposed by AAI for terminal building, i.e. INR 723.80
crores (INR 454.40 for civil work and INR 269.40 crores for electric
installations) was not within the normative cost. Therefore, the Authority
proposed to take the normative cost, i.e. INR 580.07 crores (INR 364.17
for civil work and INR 215.91 crores for electric installations) as cost for
terminal building. Consndermg that the non-aeronautical ratio of 10.97%
is in line with other VXIS‘ ng. AAI a|rports the Authority proposed to
consider the same.

7.2.2.5 The Authority sought v ‘;e‘talls with respect to the total area of

the proposed pavement ass S. As per the details received from AAI, the

" normative cost of these pavément assets comes out to be INR 9 crores,

as against INR 12.08 crores proposed by AAI. Therefore, the Authority

proposed to revise the cost of these assets to INR 9 crores. The
computation of normétive cost has'b'een shown below.

Table 16: Computation of normat/ve Cost of pavement assets by Authority
(consultation stage)

Particulars Phase 1 Phase 2 Total
Area 9,800 5,550 15,350
Cost per sq. mt. as on 1st April 2016 (INR) 4,700 . 4,700
Inflation % assumed R 5% 5%
Number of years of mfIat:on Saen / Bk 7
Inflation factor o a1
Normative cost (INR crores) 3.67 9.00
Cost proposed by AAI (INR crore‘," 4.48 12.08
Cost proposed by Authority (INR crores) 3.67 9.00

7.2.2.6 The Authority considered the current status of these projects, and found
that they should be completed by 31/3/23. The Authority notes that
should AAI fail to commission the same by the proposed date, in
addition to the normal true-up with carrying cost, 1% additional penalty,
by way of reduction of the said value from ARR, will be imposed on AAI

7.2.3 Semi-permanent expansion of terminal building - INR 35.23 crores:

7.2.3.1 AAI has proposed that additional expense of INR 35.23 crores would be
incurred in the 1% control period for the capacity expansion and
renovation of the exis;:ti‘ng‘_tert}jinalwbuilding. As explained in para on

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 35 of 105




page 22, the normative cost of INR 100,000 per sq. meter is adopted for
terminal buildings of this design and specifications.

7.2.3.2 As per details received from AAI, the terminal building expansion will
spread across an area of 1,850 square meters. Moreover, AAI informed
the Authority that 100% of the existing terminal building will be used for
aeronautical operations. The Authority found the normative cost as per
the above mentioned order to be INR 18.50 crore and the aeronautical
portion of this to be INR 18.50 crore based on 100% allocation to
aeronautical operations. The Authority found the 100% allocation to be
appropriate based on existing capacity constraints and no plans by AAI
to conduct any non- aeronautlcal activities in this area. The Authority
concluded that the cost . proposed by AAI for expansion of terminal
building, i.e. INR 35:23 crores is not within the normative cost.
Therefore, the Author ; +to consider the normative cost, i
INR 18.50 crores as cost nsion and renovation of the terminal
building. ‘

7.2.3.3 AAI has submitted that thls bu|ld|ng is to be used only for semi-
permanent purposes, to accommodate the rising passenger traffic, until
the new terminal building becomes operational. Further, AAI submitted
that the area where this’ temporary building will be built, will eventually
be used for apron expansion and. construction. Therefore, this semi-
permanent building will need to be demolished after three years of its

"~ operation.

7.2.3.4 The Authority observed that AAI classified this semi-permanent terminal
building in the asset category - “Building - Terminal”, thereby resulting
in a useful life of 30 years. The Authority proposed to change this
classification to “Building - Temporary with a useful life of 3 years.
This useful-life of3- years is based- on: Authority’s discussions with AAI
about its mtent to use thlS sem| permanent termlnal building.

7.2.3.5 After three years there will be assets within th|s building that will have
potential for re-use. These include various equipment, counters, etc.
Therefore, the Af orlty proposed to consider a re5|dual value of 15%
for this bU|Id|ng : ST -

7.2.3.6 Because it is proposed to be used only for three years, the Authority
encourages AAI to economize the cost of this building. Further, AAI is
advised to plan ahead of time with respect to managing traffic at
congested airports like Patna. Any planning for accommodation of traffic
should be done on an advanced basis. The proposed new terminal
building should have been planned at least three to four years in
advance to avoid the congestion that the airport faces today, avoiding
inconvenience to the passengers.

7.2.3.7 During tariff determination for the second control period, the Authority
will examine the actual cost of this semi- -permanent building and its use.
Any changes therein will be accommodated by way of true-up.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 36 of 105




7.2.4 Others:

7.2.4.1 Other than the above mentioned assets, AAI has proposed other assets
of smaller nature amounting to a total of INR 17.65 crores. The

prominent ones among these include the following.

a) Supply of ACFT (REVs) in tariff year 1 amounting to INR 4.03
crores.

b) SITC of Biometric Access control
amounting to INR 2,63 crores.

‘system in tariff year 1

c) Pre-fabricated - , '/‘ ‘pre- "‘e‘h’gineered structure for extension of
security hold area for’decongestlon - INR 2.27 crores.

”_fcellmg and allied work in terminal
ountlng to 1.33 crores.

d) Provision of
building in tari

| e) Refurnishing and re ,t|on of existing public concourse arrlval
and departure - INR 1.65 crores.

7.2.4.2 For these assets, the Authorlty verlﬂed the administrative approvals and
award letters, and discussed the rationale with AAI for proposing them.
The Authority proposed tokcons1der these asset additions as proposed by
AAI T

The Authority observed that an existing MET building will be demolished
and a new MET building will be constructed at a separate location because
of the construction of the new terminal building in FY 2022-23. The cost
associated with this construction, i.e. INR 10.14 crores (INR 7.87 crores +
2.27 crores) had been added to repairs and maintenance expense. As per
the narration given in the MYTP, these. expenses pertain to construction of a
new building ‘and therefore, creatlon of a new: asset, which makes it a
capital expendlture ‘and not.a. revenue expendlture The Authority proposed
to shift this amount from Operatlons and Maintenance Expense to Additions
made to RAB.

In accordance with above the
as per the table belo

7.3

7.4 proposed the capital expenditure

Table 17: Capital expend/ture as proposed by the Author/ty (figures in INR crores)
(consultation stage)

Asset category Yearl Year2 | Year3 | Year4 | Year5 Total

| Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 5.33 - - - 3.67 9.00
Road, Bridges & Culverts - - - -{  81.68  81.68

| Building — Terminal 5.59 11.81 - - 398.35 415.75
Building - Temporary 0.95 18.50 - - - 19.451

| Building - Residential - 49.04 - - - 49.04
Plant & Machinery 4.06 - . . 4.06
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 37 of 105




Electrical Installations 1.59 11.98 - - 227.66 241.2ﬂ
LCFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 4.03 - - - - 4.03
Others 1.43 - - - - 1.43
Total 22.98|  91.32] - -| 711.36| 825.66
C. Addendum to Consultation Paper
7.5 Regarding capital expenditure, the Authority received comments from FIA,
AAI and BAOA. The issues raised: by FIA were with regard to the cost of
residential quarters, reqwrer_nent of a new airport in Bihta / a new terminal
building at Patna Airport, and th \ost "f,;xa semi-permanent structure at the
Airport. AAI responded to ‘raised by FIA. Further, AAI proposed
to revise some of its pr issions that were considered in the
Consultation Paper. The . ty ‘carefully read the comments raised by
FIA, AAI's responses to ti omments, and AAI's own comments and
modifications to the prevnoun F roposals
7.6  These have been discussed in ‘the paragraphs below.
C.1. Comments from FIA
7.7 Cost of Residential Quarter Y
The cost of residential quarters seems hlgh We request a Justlﬁcatlon from
AAI for the cost of residential quarters, backed with relevant details.
7.8  Bihta Airport:
FIA reiterates the same point for Bihta Airport as mentioned previously in
the traffic chapter. e o
7.9 Difference from presentatlon et ,
“Overall capital expendltures pro;ected in AUCC were different from cost
proposed by AAI in the Consultatlon Paper
7.10 Cost per square meter of A o
We request AAI foff “la ﬁg:atl,o_n 'egard‘ g the area and cost of the proposed
Apron. T St A0 N T
7.11 Semi-permanent building:
The cost of semi-permanent terminal building projected in AUCC was
different from cost proposed by AAI in the Consultation Paper.
C.2. Response to FIA’s comments by AAI
7.12 Cost of Residential Quarter:

Order no. 13/2019-20

The total cost of construction of resnd_entlal guarter is proposed at
INR 50.24 crores. The cost con5|dered for alrport services is now proposed
to be INR 32.56 crores based on a quarte .ratio of 70:38, for a total of
108 residential quarters.

Page 38 of 105




7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

C.3.

7.17

Order no. 13/2019-20

Bihta Airport:

Reply from AAI is explained and presented in the ‘Traffic’ Chapter of the
Addendum.

Difference from presentation:

In consultation paper, only capital expenditure pertaining to aeronautical
portion has been given. However, in the presentation during AUCC, the
total cost was shown.

Cost per square meter of Apron

The cost of apron is INR 12: 08 vcrores This comprises of GSE area cost of
INR 0.98 crores, earthwork ‘INR .0.48 crores, site barricading INR 0.15
crores, cost of contlngency’ NR: _\2 crores and cost of GST on work
(differential) INR 1.15 cr¢ es ote bunting to INR 2.30 crores.

Excluding the above, of apron works out to be

INR 5,727 per sq. m.
Seml permanent bulldlng

The Authority had cons;dered INR 18 5 crores based on normative cost for
the proposed semi- permanent expan5|on of terminal building (1850 sq. m.)
against INR 35.23 crores prOJected earller

AAI has now finalized the modlﬁcatlon ‘plan of existing building at a revised
cost of INR 13.66 crores with a total area addition of approximately
2000 sg. m. (1850 sq. m. in departure + 150 sq. m. in arrival)

AAI has requested the Authority to consider total cost as INR 13.66 crores.

Further comments by AAI

Cost of new termlnal bu1|d|ng

The Authonty has con5|dered INR 589, 07 crores consnderlng normative cost
of INR 1.00 lakh per sq. m. for proposed terminal building (65155 sq. m.)
in the Consultation Paper :

e Aluminum lnsulated PVDF rooﬂng system including structure cost
INR 36.95 crores.

e Curtain wall/stone cladding on outer envelope of TB cost of
INR 14.47 crores.

e Superior flooring like granite cost of INR 13.88 crores.
e Cost of PMC fee (5.69% + 18% GST) INR 39.81 crores.
e« Cost of contingency @3% INR 22.19 crores.

¢ Difference of tax on works - 12% (GST 18% - S. Tax/VAT) 6%)
INR 71.17 crores. ’

Page 39 of 105



http:�.ite....��

After considering the above, the cost of terminal building works out to be
INR 85,540 per sg. m. (1,16,000-30,460)

The Authority is requested to consider total cost of terminal building of
INR 723.80 crores.

7.18 Cost of MET building:

An existing MET building will be demolished and a new MET building will be
constructed at a separate location because of construction of the new
terminal building in FY 2022-23. .

AAl has charged off the expe'nditur'e of INR 10.14 crores towards MET
relocation as the asset proposed to be constructed does not belong to AAI
and will be handed over to MET '

The Authority has proposed to Shlﬂ: thls amount from O&M to additions
made to RAB. wo

An amount of INR 5 crores- lS ||ke|y to be incurred in FY 2021-22 and
balance expenditure of INR 5.14 crores is likely to be incurred in
FY 2022-23. The assets would be completed in October 2022 and will be
handed over to MET. U

The Authority is requested to consrder .expenditure of shifting/construction
of MET building of INR 10.14 crores as this will not form part of AAI assets.

C.4. Comments by Business Aircraft Operators Association (BAOA)
7.19 Houses should be constructed only for the staff on essential 24x7 duties at

the airport. There is a need to completely relook at the existing cost of
construction of houses for the staff.

C.5. Authorlty s evaluatlon of comments by FIA AAI and BAOA

7.20 Cost of Residential Quarter

AAI had criginally submitted the cost of construction of residential quarters as
INR 92.64 crores with the ltkely date of .completion as FY 2019-20 for
construction of 108 unlts of residential quart_ 's. In the tariff model submitted
along with this submlsslon, AAT had prowded a cost estimate of INR 49.04
crores to be included as part of RAB. AAI has submitted a revised submission
vide letter dated 14.03.2019. As per revised submissions of AAI, the overall
cost of construction has been revised to INR 50.24 crores. This cost includes
other costs ancillary to construction of residential quarters, including access
roads, common utilities and amenities, among others. Qut of this, AAI has
assumed aeronautical allocation of 70 nos. residential quarters, i.e., INR 32.56
crores. Balance 48 nos. residential quarters assumed to be for ANS employees.
This proportion has been based on the current allocation hetween ANS and
aeronautical employees. There are no non-aeronautical employees residing
currently.

The Authority also understands.-FIA’s comment on the reasonableness of
per unit cost of construction, whrch was workmg out to around INR 90 l|akhs

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 40 of 105




7.21

7.22

7.23

per quarter based on initial submissions from AAI. With the revised
estimates from AAI, per unit cost of construction comes out to around
INR 50 lakhs, including ancillary costs of road, common utilities, etc. which
appears to be reasonable.

The Authority also examined BAOA's comments on providing the quarters
only for employees on 24x7 duties. The Authority proposed to include only
the cost of quarters allotted to employees engaged in providing
aeronautical services.

The Authority found the revised. cost and allocation to be appropriate.
Based on this allocation, the: of residential quarters was proposed to be
revised from INR 49, 04 cr res to NR 32.56 crores.

Bihta Alrport

The Authority has pro uisite comment/observations in the
Traffic chapter. '
Difference from presentat|on :
The Authority found that: the respo:nse provnded by AAl is reasonable

Cost per square meter of: Apron

In view of the additional suw ission by AAI regarding 2,100 sq. m. of GSE
area, inadvertently left ‘out’ A" the Consultation Paper, the Authority has
relooked at the cost of ‘Apron. The Authority clarified that the cost of
pavement assets comprising the GSE area was not considered under the
Normative Cost. The Authority proposed to consider Normative Cost only
for the Apron area. Further, costs related to GSE area and cost of earth
work were proposed to be added to this Normative Cost. The revised cost
estimate as proposedwby the Authorlty worked out to be INR 10.46 crores,
which has be' ) 1€ if .

_Table 18: Revised" cost. dest/mate of "apron asper- Authority (Addendum to

consultation paper)

Particulars Phase 2 Total

Area (sq. m) 5,550 15,350
Cost per sq. m (1st April 20 16) 4,700

‘ Inflation . 5% 5%
Number of years of inflation 3 7
Inflation factor 1.16 1.41%
Normative cost (INR cr.) 5.33 3.67 9.00
Add: cost of GSE area 0.63 0.35 0.98
Add: cost of earth work 0.31 0.17 0.48
Total cost — normative (INR cr.) 6.26 4.20 10.46
Cost proposed by AAI (INR cr.) 7.60 4.48 12.08
Cost to be taken (INR cr.) 6.26 4.20 10.46

The Authority at this stage has not consi
GST, site barricading, etc |n view: of un:

Order no. 13/2019-20

ered some costs like differences in
ainty in actual cost. However,

Page 41 of 105




the Authority will true up the RAB based on actual cost during the tariff
determination of the 2" Control Period.

7.24 Semi-permanent building:

AAI has revised the cost estimates from earlier INR 35.23 crores to
INR 13.66 crores. The Authority earlier considered a normative cost of
INR 18.50 crores. As the cost proposed by AAI is less than the normative
cost, the Authority proposed to revise the projections to the cost proposed
by AAI, i.e. 13.66 crores. Further, the Authority relooked at the potential of
reusing the assets. Some of. »these assets, like all equipment, have the
potential of re-use. The Autho" '-*'expects AAI to re-use these assets in the
new project. Considering th'e_S|gn|f|cant proportion of such assets in the
overall asset package, the 'Authorl proposed to revise the residual value
from 15% to 70%. The further proposed to re-assess the
situation after demolition: i-permanent structure and its re-use
during the second control perlo andf ‘make suitable adjustments thereon.

7.25 Cost of new terminal bunldlng

The Authority noted the. comm'e”nts m%:de by AAI regarding the excess cost
over normative cost, for the new termmal building. The Authority had taken
the normative cost of INR 1ilakh'f persq. m. which includes the cost towards
roofs, wall cladding, flooring,. ete. --AAI had not highlighted any extra benefit
that will accrue to the users due to the superior finish of the building as
-stated by them. In the absence of any specific additional benefit accruing to
the users, the Authority was not inclined to consider the same as they only
contribute to raise the cost. However, some of the items like PMC, GST etc.
will be looked intoc at the time of truing up the cost during tariff
determination of the 2nd Control Perlod

7.26 Cost of MET bundlng.

The Authorlty._ had dellberated on is.. |ssue before finalization of
Consultation Paper. The stand taken by the Authority remained unchanged.
The present MET Building is sxtuated where the new Terminal Building is to
be . constructed. I’herefof i to"‘\be shifted to a new location.
Consequently, the'cost of _f’d constructing the new MET Building-is
a direct result of the construction ‘of the new Terminal Building. The
Authority noted AAl’s response that it follows an Accounting Policy, where
this cost is recorded as an operating expenditure. However, on account of
the direct causality between construction of new MET Building and new
- Terminal Building, the Authority is of the view to capitalize the cost of
shifting and constructing the new MET Building in the regulatory accounts.
Accordingly, the expenditure on construction of new MET Building needs to
be capitalized along with cost of new Terminal Building as part of the
overall cost.

C.6. Authority’s revised proposal in Addendum to Consultatnon Paper

7.27 In addition to the capital expendltu;fe |te “

» 5 discussed above, the Authority
had reference to AAIs re_sponse on

yposed funding for the capital

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 42 of 105



expenditure. The Authority noted that AAI has proposed use of debt for
investment in the new Terminal Building. In this regard, the guidelines
(Direction No. 5/2011 dated 28™ February 2011) provide for a mechanism
of financing allowance. The same is discussed below, as if applicable and
permitted, the financing allowance will need to be added in RAB for
respective years.

As per Authority’s guidelines, the financing allowance is computed as per
the following formula:

Financing allowance = Rq x [(WIPAt 1+ (Capex - SC - CA)/2]
Where, R4 = cost of debt

WIPA.; = Opening balance 0 Work in. progress assets

Capex = Capital expendlt,uf ;urred,durlng a year

SC = Capital receipts as co from stakeholders

. CA = Commissioned assets

The Authority noted that the fundlng of actual quantum of Ioan and rates
are not finalized. It is not clear when the loan will be drawn and its actual
utilization. Moreover, in the. absence of any data provided by AAI, the
Authority is not sure of th \""":quantum of WIP and capitalization over the
period. The Authority had “not proposed any financing allowance in the
project cost. However, the Authority proposed to provide for financing
allowance if adequate details are made available by AAI before issue of
Tariff Order. Because these have still not been made available, the
Authority decides not to consider any financing allowance. The Authority
may consider the quantum of flnancmg allowance at the time of truing up in
the second Control Perlod o ‘

After consud g aII the changes d|scussed from  stakeholders’ comments
and their evaluation, the capital expenditure proposed by the Authority has
been shown in the table below.

Table 19: Revised Cap/tal expenditure: proposed by the Author/ty (INR crores)
(Addendum to Consultat 'jn‘Pape

Asset category | Yeart |'Year2 | Year3 | Year4 | Year5 Total
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 6.26 - - - 4.20 10.46
Road, Bridges & Culverts - - - - 81.68 81.68
Building - Terminal 5.59 11.81 - - 398.35 415.75
Building - semi permanent 0.95 13.66 - - - 14.61
Building - Residential ' - 32.56 - - - 32.56
Plant & Machinery 4.06 - - - - 4.06
Electrical Installations 1.59 11,97 - - 227.66 241.22
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 4.03 - - - - 4.03
Others 143 | oo - - - 1.43

| Total "~ 70000 | . - -| 711.89| 805.80

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 43 of 105




D.1.

7.28

7.29

D.2.

7.30

7.31

D.3.

7.32

7.33

Stakeholder comments on Addendum to Consultation Paper
Comments from FIA

New terminal building - normative cost:

FIA submits that a copy of studies (that led to change in normative cost
from 65,000 with inflation to 100,000 without inflation) should be provided
to FIA and other stakeholders for their review.

Because of regional differences“ of Patna, the Authority should follow the
normative cost order only. *

Authority should prowde cost breakf': bpn’bbecause there has been a deV|at|on
from normative cost of INR 6

Allocation of terminal bul‘ﬁ_dl__n_g -ical installations:

FIA has requested the Autho
building across the two asse o
installations. :

‘the basis of allocation of new terminal
gories - terminal building and electrical

Response to FIA's coh’i\'&me’nt’s,by AAI

New terminal building - normatlvefcost:
AAI did not respond to thlS observatlon by FIA.
Allocation of terminal building to electrical installations:

AAI has allocated capex on the basis of the abstract of cost for civil and
electrical works. A copy of the same was provided by AAI

Authority’s evaluation of comments by FIA and AAI’s responses

New termlnal ” ”cos‘ R

The Authorlty has aIready prowded: the :justification behind change in
normative cost from INR 65,000 per sq. mt. to INR 100,000 per sq. mt.
Further, it should be note -that. uthority has considered INR 100 000
to be inclusive o i
INR 65,000 was ex

‘The Authorlty decndes to con5|der INR 100 OOO per sq. mt. as the normative

cost for the new terminal building.

Allocation of terminal building to electrical installations:

The overall allocation ratio between terminal building and electrical
installations is 63:37. This is in line with other recent Orders of AAI
airports. For example, the ratio in Bhubaneswar airport was 65:35. Further,
AAI has provided cost estimates bifurcated in the two asset categories,
which are close to the overall allocation ratio considered by the Authority.

Order no. 13/2019-20 k _ Page 44 of 105



D.4. Authority’s final evaluation

7.34 Final capital expenditures considered by the Authority have becen given in
Table 19.

Decision No. 4. Regarding capital expenditures

(i) The Authority decides to adopt the capital expenditures for the 1% control
period in accordance with Table 19.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 45 of 105



8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Table 20: Deprec:atlon rates proposed by AAI

Depreciation

AAI’s initial submissions

AAI follows its own set of rates of depreciation for different asset classes,
which are approved by its Board. While submitting the Multi Year Tariff
proposal for the first control period, AAI has taken cognizance of the rates
of depreciation approved by the Authority in previous tariff orders.
Accordingly, AAI has proposed three different sets of rates. These are
based on three different periods -= up to FY 2015-16, from 01/04/16 to
31/03/18, and beyond 01/04/18 '

In the first period, i.e.; up~to FY 2015 16 the airport was not under the
definition of a Major Airport as er‘ Section 2(i) of Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of Ind f/,,frefore the depreciation rates for this
period has been proposed I to""vbe as per AAl's accounting policy. For
the second period, i.e., from 01/04/16 to 31/03/18, the airport was
covered under the deﬂmtlon of the Major Airport. Therefore, the
depreciation rates for this period has been proposed by AAI to be as per the
Authority’s examination. For the 3rd period, i.e., beyond 01/04/18, the
depreciation rates has been proposed by AAI to be as per the Authority’s
order No. 35/2017-18 titled "In.the matter of Determination of Useful life of
Airport Assets”, which defines the normative useful lives for various airport
assets.

Further, depreciation has been computed separately on opening block of
assets and on proposed additions.

The depreciation rates proposed by AAI have been summarized in the table
below. - . _

Between FY 2016 and FY |
2018 Beyond FY 2018
Asset category For openmg : For For
: 5 opening proposed
block of additions
assets ‘
Leasehold Land 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Runways, —Aprons  and 13% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Taxiways
Road, Bridges & Culverts 13% 3.33% 3.33% 10.00% 10.00%
Building - Terminal 8% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Building — Temporary 100% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33%
Building - Residential 5% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Boundary — wall - . 8% 10.00% 10.00%
Operational
Boundary ~ wall - 50| 10.00% 10.00%
J N
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 46 of 105




Between FY 2016 and FY
2018 Beyond FY 2018
Asset category Up to FY | For opening For For For
2016 block of proposed opening proposed
assets additions block of additions
assets
‘ Residential
Computer - End user 20% 16.67% 16.67% 33.33% 33.33%
Computer - Servers and 20%  16.67% 16.67% 16.67% 16.67%
| networks RN
Intangible - Assets - 20%| 7 30.00%|  20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
Software L L )
Plant & Machinery 11% - 6.67%] 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
Tools & Equipment 20% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
Furniture &  Fixtures: o o
14.29¢ .299
' Other Than Trolley 20% 10% 4.29% 14.29%
Furniture & Fixtures: 20%| - 6.67% 10% 33.33% 33.33%
Trolley i ) ’
Vehicles: 14% 12.50%| 12.50% 12.50% 12.50%
Electrical Installations 1% ,,_1:,;0.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Other Office Equipment 18%|; - .-20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
X Ray Baggage System 11% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
CFT/Fire Fighting 13% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
Equipment ‘
8.5 The depreciation amount proposed by AAI for the 1st control period has

been presented in the table below.

Table 21: DepreCiatipn proposed by AAI ( figutref i

Pre control

. . " Control period
Particulars regulatory period
FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
Depreciation 2.40( & 2.51 8.85 8.41 34.14

Authority’s examination at Consultation Stage

B.

8.6 The Authority noted the submission of three different rates of depreciation
by AAI for different periods under consideration and has duly examined
these for consideration towards determination of aeronautical tariff.

8.7 For period up to FY 2016, the Airport did not come under the regulatory

ambit of the Authority. Therefore, the Authority determined that the
depreciation rates used by AAI according to its internal accounting policies
are allowed to be followed in order to compute the net block of initial RAB.
The Authority observed that the depreciation rates used by AAI up to FY
2016 were in line with its accounting policies, and hence the Authority does
not propose any change in these.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 47 of 105



8.8 As far as the period between 01/04/2016 and 31/03/2018 is considered,
the Authority has had reference to its previous Tariff Orders for various AAI
airports (Order No. 23/2017-18 dated 27/11/2017 for Kolkata airport,
Order No. 10/2017-18 dated 04/08/2017 for Jaipur airport, and Order No.
03/2017-18 dated 02/06/2017 for Trivandrum Airport). In these Tariff
Orders, the Authority considered the depreciation rates as prescribed in the
Companies Act, 2013 for the purposes of tariff determination. Continuing
with this approach, the Authority proposed to consider these rates of
depreciation for the period between 01/04/2016 and 31/03/2018 for the
purposes of tariff determination.of Patna Airport as well.

8.9 Upon examination of rates of depreciation proposed by AAI for this period,
the Authority observed that except In case of one asset category, the rates
proposed by AAI were ln«lme ‘with the above mentioned previous tariff
orders. In case of RAB for *F ure and Fixlures: Trolley”, AAI has used
6.67% rate. However, the Al ty proposed to revise this to 10% in
accordance with the above mentloned previous tariff orders. The rates used
and proposed for this assets category is presented in the table below.

Table 22: Differences in appropr/ate deprec:at/on rates for the period between
01/04/2016 and 31/03/2018 -

Asset category Rate as per Authorlty s Rate used by Difference
‘previous orders for AAI between both
AAI airports rates
Furniture and fixtures - trolley 10% 6.67% -3.33%

8.10 For the period from 01/04/2018 onwards, the Authority had reference to its
study, which was commissioned to determine appropriate depreciation rates
for regulatlon of alrports in line w1th the prowsmns of the Companies Act,
2013. \ 8 : L Coamd o

8.11 As a result oftﬁis stud'y, the"Auth'ority, v'ie*its"‘"Orde‘r No. 35/2017-18 titled
“In the matter of Determination of Useful life of Airport Assets”, spelled out
the normative depreciation:rates wh|ch need to be used for computation of
Aggregate Revenue Requ: e :

8.12 These normative’ depreC|at|on rates of alrport assets as per the above
mentioned Order, relevant to Patna Airport, have been presented in the
table below.

- Table 23: Depreciation rates as per Authority’s Order No. 35 / 2017-18 .

Asset category Beyond FY 2018

Leasehold Land - 0%
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 3.33%
Road, Bridges & Culverts : 10.00%
Building - Terminal o 3.33%

| Building - Temporary Lo 33.33%
Building - Residential 3.33%
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 48 of 105




Boundary Wall - Operational 10.00%
| Boundary Wall - Residential 10.00%‘
[ Computer - End user 33.33%
‘?)mputer - Servers and networks 16.67%
‘(Intangible Assets - Software 20.00%
Plant & Machinery 6.67%
*Tools & Equipment 6.67%
Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than Trolley 14.29%
?urniture & Fixtures: Trolley' 33.33%
Vehicles 12.50%
Electrical Installations 10.00%
Other Office Equipment 20.00%
LX Ray Baggage System 6.6707
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 6.67%

J

8.13 The Authority obseryed:"‘that‘ the‘,dépreciation rates used by AAI for the
period beyond 01/04/2018 are in line with the rates as per the above
mentioned Order. Therefore, the Authority did not propose any change in

these.
8.14

Combining its observations across the three periods, the Authority proposed

the depreciation rates to be considered for tariff determination in respect of
Patna Airport as per the following table.

Table 24: Depreciation rates proposed by the Authority (consultation stage)

4 | Between FY:2016 and FY Beyond FY 2018
o, 2018 o
i _Foropening |~ .~ For ' | For For
Asset catego e IRt Al S PN
gory block of proposed | opening proposed
assets additions block of additions
- - assets
Leasehold Land 0% 0% 0%
Runways, Aprons  and 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Taxiways ) ’
Road, Bridges & Culverts 13% 3.33% 3.33% 10.00% 10.00%
| Building - Terminal 8% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Building - Temporary 100% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33%
Building - Residential 50, 3.33% 3.33% 3.33% 3.33%
Boundary — Wall - 8% 3.33% 3.33% 10.00% 10.00%
Operational
. . |
Boundary — Wall 5% 3.33% 3.33% 10.00% 10.00%
Residential J
Computer - End user [ 20%)| - 1»6.;6?«“‘/9“ . 16.67% 33.33% 33.33%

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 49 of 105



| Between FY 2016 and FY Beyond FY 2018 |
2018
Asset category Up to FY | For opening For Fo:_- For
2016 block of proposcd opening proposed
assets additions block of additions

| assets

Computer - Servers and 20% 16.67% 16.67% 16.67% 16.67%
networks

Intangible  Assets - 20% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
Software

Plant & Machinery 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
Tools & Equipment 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
Furniture &  Fixtures: o o o |
Other Than Trolley 10% 14.29% 14.29%
Furniture &  Fixtures: 10% 33.33% 33.33%
Trolley

Vehicles 1 2. 12.50% 12.50% 12.50%
Electrical Installations 11%] 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Other Office Equipment 18%)| "26700%: ~ 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
X Ray Baggage System 11%) . 6. 67%: 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
CFT/Fire Fighting 13%| o 6, 67%; 6.67% 6.67% 6.67%
Equipment RS

8.15 The Authority observed that depreciation amount for Air Conditioning

System wunder the asset category, “Electrical Installations” worth
INR 0.35 crores was inserted as a hard coded values which differs from
actual should-be values. The Authority proposed to change these values to
appropriate figures obtained using proper depreciation rates. The proposed
depreaataon:aamounts f r this - asset is as follow

Table 25: DepreC/at/on amount proposed for A/r Cond/t/on/ng System (figures ln
_INR crores) (consu/tat/on stage)

Particulars

Y19 FY21 | FY22 FY23 |

Depreciation
-Recorded by AAI

Amount

0.02 -0.02 -0.06

Depreciation Amount

Proposed by the 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 - - -
Authority '
8.16 On account of changes in depreciation rates, and the changes in proposed

Order no. 13/2019-20

capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following depreciation
during the 1* control period as per Addendum to Consultation Paper.

Page 50 of 105




Table 26: Depreciation as per the Authority (figures in INR crores) (Addendum to
consultation paper)

Particulars regulatory period

Pre control Control period

FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

C.
C.1.

8.17

C.2,

8.18

cl3l

8.19

Order no. 13/2019-20

Authority’s evaluation of com '

Depreciation 2.39 2.50 3.65 5.85 7.56 7.32 27.64

Stakeholder comments

Comments from FIA

FIA has submitted that;;the
and terminal building sho
the Authorlty {

”"’e_},;i"orjdepreciation of residential building
s, instead of 30 years considered by

AAI has followed the usefu _policy of assets as prescribed by the
Authority for residential bunldlng and termlnal building.

nts by FIA and AAI’s responses

Regarding the terminal building, ;tyhe Authorlty has followed its Order No. 35
/ 2017-18 dated 12th January, 2018. Following are the relevant extracts
from this Order:

e As per Annexure I - Useful life of assets, the Authority decided to
consider useful life of terminal building as either 30 years or 60
years. The choice between 30 years and 60 years should be
evaluated by the alrport operator (AAI) :

e As part of the consultatlon proceedmgs before the Order was made
effective, ‘mV|ted suggestzons from various
stakeholde : r
regarding useful I.__\e of termmal bu:ldmgs These are reproduced
below. ’

o BIAL commented, “We would like to draw reference to Para
2.2.5 of Consultation Paper wherein Part-C Building and
Roads, Comparnies Act 2013 rates for different types of
buildings has been specified as RCC frame structure/ Other
than RCC frame structure/ factory buildings etc. In the final
rates proposed under Annexure-5, the useful lives have been
specified as 30/60 vyears. As the Terminal Building, even
though RCC frame structure, because of 24* 7 usage for 365
days and due to high wear and tear, we request the
Authorities to con’sid\er,th‘ iTerminal Buildings to be equated to

Page 51 of 105




Factory Building with life of 30 years in line with Companies
Act 2013."

o GGIAL commented, "In the above-mentioned consultation
paper, Authority has proposed useful life of 60 years for the
building with RCC Frame Structure. However, keeping in mind
the airport operations which is 24X7 365 days in a vyear,

building has got higher wear and tear and hence the said

structure needs to be treated as factory building and should be
depredated as per the rate prescribed by Companies Act for
factory bwldmg cordingly we suggest that the useful life of

..to bUI|dIng with RCC structure should be

e residual period of initial concession

e abovementioned consultation paper
Authority has pro useful life of 60 years for the building
with RCC Fram’e -ucture. However, keeping in mind the
airport operat ns Wthh is 24X7 365 days in a year, building
has got hlgher wear and tear and hence the said structure
needs to be. treated as factory building and should be
depredated as per.the e prescribed by Companies Act for
factory building. Accordingly we suggest that the useful life of
asset with respect to building with RCC structure should be
lower of 30 years or the residual period of initial concession
term. '

o HIAL commieinfte

The Authority, at that time, had carefully evaluated these comments. In all
these comments, the Authority noted that because of 24 hour operations,
the airport operator felt that terminal buildings face faster wear and tear as
compared:to:other- bwldlngs, despite the RCC:Frame structure. In response
to these cor nts;; the Auth eC|ded to f p’"fhe provision unchanged.
Thereby, the airport operator was given the option-to evaluate the useful
life of the terminal burldmg as either 30 years or 60 years. Further,
considering the fact. atna airport is 24 hours operational, and is
running over capacity t see a need to re-evaluate the
useful life of the bU|Id|ng

oes

Therefore, the Authority decndes to keep the useful life of the terminal
building at Patna Airport unchanged at 30 years.

C.4. Authority’s final evaluation

8.20 Final depreciation amounts considered by the Authority are given in
Table 26.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 52 of 105




Decision No. 5. Regarding depreciation

(i) The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates for Patna airport as per
Table 24 for the 1st control period.

(ii) The Authority decides depreciation amounts as per Table 26 for the
1st control period.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 53 of 105



9. Regulatory Asset Base for the 1 control period
A. AAI’'s initial submissions
9.1 AAI had submitted RAB for the 1st control period as follows:
Table 27: RAB for the 1st controf period as per AAI's submission (figures in INR
crores)
Pre-control regulatory Control period

S. . perlod

No. Particulars —— - \FY FY FY FY FY
FY 2017 fY 2018 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023

A Opening RAB 159 178" ~19.7| 412| 1427 1339 1254

B Capitalizations 4.4 108.0 ) .| gas.7

C Disposals v S - . - - -

D Depreciation 2.4 25| . 37 6.5 8.8 g4 341

E Closing RAB 17.8 19.7 41.2| 1427| 1339] 1254 9371

F o |Average RAB 168|187 304| 920| 1383 1207 531.3

B. Authority’s final examination

9.2 During interactions with the Authority, AAI submitted that residential
buildings are proposed to be demolished. After further discussions, AAI
submitted that residential building worth INR 0.15 crore was demolished in
FY 2017-18 and residential building .worth INR 0.31 was demolished in
FY 2018-19.-The Authorlty proposed to I‘EVISE the deletion schedule in
accordance with AAL submissions. ‘ ‘, e -,

9.3 The Authority duly examined each element of RAB in the previous chapters.
The Authority decides to adopt the Initial RAB as per Table 13, the capital
expenditures in accordance W|th Table 19 Vand the depreciation amounts in
accordance with Table 26. TR e

9.4 Combining all its prOpOSltlonS RAB to be conS|dered by the Authority for

determination of aeronautical tariff for the 15 Control Period in respect of
Patna Airport is as follows:

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 54 of 105



Table 28: Final RAB for the 1st control period after Authority’s examination
(figures in INR crores)

. - Pre-con::’[i:t:’gu!atory Control period
No. Particulars — FY FY FY FY FY
FY2017 | FY2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023

A Opening RAB 5.4 17.3 19.0 39.0  1Us.1 ¥h.b K83
B Capitalizations 4.4 4.3 23.9 70.0 0.0 0.0/ 7119
C Disposals 0.0 o1 03 0.0 0.0 0.0/ 101
D Depreciation 2.4 36 5.8 7.6 7.3 27.6
E Closing RAB 17.3 39.0] 1031 95.6 88.3| 762.4
F Average RAB 16.3 29.0 71.1 99.4 91.9 425.3

Decision No. 6. Regarding averégé RAB

i e Authorit ecides to cdhsi er évera e or the ontrol Perio
(i) Th hority decid d ge RAB f he 1% C [ d

for Patna airport as per Table 28.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 55 of 105



10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

c.ll

10.7

C.2.

10.8

Order no. 13/2019-20

Fair Rate of Return (FRoOR)

AAI’s initial submissions

AAI has considered Fair Rate of Return (FRoOR) as 14% at par with the
decision taken by the Authority for other AAI airports, including Kolkata,
Jaipur and Trivandrum, among others.

AAI has submitted that all financing activities are undertaken centrally at
the corporate office of AAL The funds are apportioned among airports by
the carporate office. :

Authority’'s examination at Consultation‘ Stage

The Authority has recognlzed that AAl's capital structure may not be
regarded as an efficient* on" ‘ that it doesn't optimize the cost of funds
from a regulatory perspectlve. he Authonty desires that the FRoR allowed
to AAI should come down over“a period of time by optimizing capital
gearing. The Authority may also consider a normative capital structure to
determine the FRoR at a later date. It. may not be reasonable to expect AAI
to contract large amounts of debt over a short period of time.

The Authority notes that as per a study conducted in respect of the ‘Fair
Rate of Return Estimation for AAL" in July 2011, it estimated a figure of
14.96% as Fair Rate of Return for AAI. The Authority notes that it has
considered FROR at 14% for other AAI airports, in the past also, considering
the recommendations of another study done by NIPFP.

Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider FRoR at the rate of
14% for Patna Airport for the 1% control period as submitted by AAIL.

Addendum to Consultation ?apéf?f:'

Regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoOR), the Authofity received a comment
from FIA regarding the mode of financing the new terminal building and the
associated pr0posed assets.: AATL responded to the issue raised by FIA. The
Authority carefully con51dered AAI 8 response, and revised its proposal for
FRoR. oo -

Comments from FIA

AAI is requested to clarify the proposed source of financing for the new
terminal building (including the allied assets).

Response to FIA's comments by AAI

The funding of new terminal building (including allied works) shall be met

by leveraging AAl's capital structure through debts (60%) and internal
resources (40%).

Page 56 of 105




C.3. Authority's evaluation of comment by FIA and AAI's response

10.9 AAIl has submitted that the new terminal building is being partly financed
by debt (up to 609%). In view of this, the Authority proposed to revise the
FRoR for the final year of first Control Period, in which the terminal building
is expected to be operationalized.

AAI clarified that the said debt is in negotiation stages. The interest rate for
the proposed debt contract is not finalized, and no estimate of such interest
rate has been provided by AAIL. Therefore, the Authority has relied on past
debt contracts to compute the cost of debt. The Authority has referred to its
past Orders for Kolkata and- Chennai Airports, where the Authority
considered cost of debt as 8.03%. For the purposes of Patna Airport as
well, the Authority prOposed“"tﬂO consider the cost of debt as 8.03%.

Table 29: Computation of FRoR m Iast_ year as proposed by the Authority
(Addendum to consultation pape)

A_ssum'ptions:
a. Closing RAB (INR cr.) : : 762.43
b. Additions made in last year (INR cr.) 711.89
c. Portion of debt e S 60%
d. ‘Portion of equity T 40% |
e. Cost of debt TR 8.03%
f. Cast of equity 1G%
Calcutation of FRoR:

g. Cost of debt (INR cr.) (bxcxe) 34.30
h. Cost of equity (INR cr.) - on last year additions (b x d x f) 45.56

‘ i Cost of equity (INR cr.) - on balance assets [{a-b) x f] 8.09 |
i Total cost of capital {INR cr. ) e 87.95
k. Total capital (@) * . . .o oo o 762.43 |
| FROR (§/k) -~ .o . R 11.54%

C.4. Authority’s revised proposal |n Addendum to Consultation Paper

10.10 The Authority proposed to con5|der FRo‘R'Qf, 14% for the first four years of
the Control Period, and 11.54% for the fifth year of the Control Period.

D. Stakeholder comments on Addendum to Consultation Paper
D.1. Comments from FIA

10.11 FIA has submitted that cost of equity in last year should be 14%, instead of
16% considered by the Authority.

D.2. Response to FIA's comments by AAI

10.12 AAI has not responded to FIA’s comment.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 57 of 105




D.3. Authority’s evaluation of comments by FIA

10.13 The cost of equity of 16% has been considered as per industry's general
expectation for equity returns. This is in line with the Authority’s position on
cost of equity considered for other airports, where the capital comprises of
both debt and equity. As AAI proposes to raise debt from the markets to
fund its current capital expansion, its capital structure will comprise of both
debt and equity. It is a norm that when debt is introduced in the capital
structure, equity investors expect a higher return. The Authority has
accordingly considered FRoR to be 14% during the initial four years of the
control period as per its past stud|es in this regard, and cost of equity at
16% for the last year of the control period.

D.4. Authority’s final evaluatlon

10.14 The Authority decides to rcons‘lder Falr Rate of Return as 14% for the first
four years of the Control’ Perlod for Patna Airport. For the fifth year, the
Authority decides to consnder the Falr Rate of Return as 11.54%,

Decision No. 7. Regarding Falr Ra_te of Return (FRoR)

(i) The Authority decides to. céh'sider Fair Rate of Return as 14% for the first
four years of the Control Period for Patna Airport. For the fifth year, the
Authority decides to consider the Fair Rate of Return as 11.54%.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 58 of 105



11. Non-aeronautical revenue

A. AAI’s initial submissions

AAl has forecasted revenue from services other than aeronautical services
as shown below,

11.1

Table 30: Non-aeronautical revenue projections as per AAI (figures in INR crores)

Pre control Control period
regulatory
Particulars period ——
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
2017 20:!.8 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Trading concessions - ? ‘ _
Restaurant / snack bars 1.35) 2.47 3.24 3.57 3.93 4.32|
T.R. stall 1.01 1.42 1.61 1.77 1.94 2.14
Hoarding & dispiay 1.89| - : 2.58 2.84 3.13 3.44 3.78
2. Rent and services
Land leases 0.00/. 0,00} . - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Building (residential) 0.03| - 0.04. 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05
Building {non-residential) 3.96 4.4l0 | 4.84 5.32 ‘ 5.85 6.44I 7.08
3. Miscellaneous
Car rentals 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11
Car parking 1.03 1.18 2.94 3.20 3.52 3.87 4.26
Admission tickets 0.24 0.17 0.1‘9 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.28
Stt:_er income/ sale ‘?f- scrap 0:80| 0.65 0.68 ;:_*: 071 - 075 0.78 0.82
Total 1037 11.52 1523, 17.25 - 18.94| 20.80| 22.83

11.2 The growth rates assumed by AAl have been presented in the table below.

Table 31: Growth rates a__s"S_t\J_bf;ed fb';?*AA?I;‘fﬁfc}i;{’ho_“ Vaér_onautfcal revenue

Control period
Particulars
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

1. Trading concessions
Restaurant / snack bars Bottom up| Bottom up 10% 10% 10%
T.R. stall Bottom up| Bottom up 10% 10% 10%
Hoarding & display 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
2. Rent and services
Land leases 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Building (residential) D5 500 S 5% o
LBuilding (non-residential) p . 10% 10% 10% 10%

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 59 of 105




Control period

Particulars
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

3. Miscellaneous

Car rentals 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Car parking Bottom up| Bottom up 10% 10% 10%

Admission tickets 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Other income/ sale of scrap etc, 59, 504 59, 5% 5%

Total

32%| 4 13% 10% 10% 10%

11.3

11.4

11.5

Order no. 13/2019-20

Authority’s examination at Consultation Stage

The Authority examined the non aeronautrcal revenues for FY 2016-17 and
FY 2017-18 from the trial balances ‘of the respective years submitted by
AAI. There were three instances .where revenues from ANS services were
included as part of non—ae,ronauti;célk revenues.

a) In FY 2017-18, under ‘T.R. Stall’, the Authority observed that
revenue amounting to INR 0.23 lakhs pertaining to ANS services
was excluded twice:

b) In FY 2016-17, under "fB,’uiIdi‘n‘g {residential}, the Authority observed
that revenue amounting to INR 0.90 lakhs pertaining to ANS
services was included.

c) In FY 2016-17, under 'Other income/ sale of scrap etc.’, the
Authority observed that revenue amounting to INR 4.91 lakhs
pertaining to ANS services was included.

Because ANS .,crvlcc., arc consldered scparatc from alrport opcrations, the
Authority proposed to exclude these from non-agronautical revenues. Other
than the above three instances, the Authorlty found-the revenue figures to
be in line with the trial balances for FY 2017 and FY 2017-18.

Car Parking: The Authority observed ‘that AAI has awarded a new
concession agreement. with respect 1o car/ vehicle parking at the airport.
The concession was applicable for one year. The concession fee was
decided as INR 26,66,666 per month. Further, this would increase by 10%
each year.

Retail/ Snack Bars: The Authority observed that with effect from
FY 2018-19, AAI has entered into two new concession agreements for retail
and snack bars. These new concessions were an extension of the previous
retail operations at the airport.

a) For retail outlets, AAl awarded & concession to set up a branded
snack bars at Patna airpor’c The concession is applicable for five
years. The concessnon fee. Was decided as INR 9,53,301 per month.
Further, th|s wouId mcrease by 10% each year.

Page 60 of 105




b) AAl awarded a concession to set up a fast food facility at Patna

airport. The concession is applicable for five years. The concession
Fee was decided as INR 6,53,777 per month with an escalation of
10% each year.

11.6 T.R. Stall: The Authority observed that, AAl has entered into two |
concession agreements for T. R stall during the control period. These are
discussed below:

a)

b)

AAI awarded a concession to set up a Money Exchange Counter at
Patna airport. The concession is applicable for five years. The
concession fee was demded as INR 2,25,000 per month with an
escalation of 10% each year.

AAI awarded a concession-to set up a CSIBS facility at Patna Airport.
The concession is- apphcable for seven years. The concession fee was
decided as INR 4,20, 000 per month with an escalation of 10% each
year. However, the Authonty observed that this revenue was not
included in MYTP. Théerefore, the Authority proposed to include this
revenue as a part-of non-aeronautical revenue under “T.R. Stall”.

11.7 The Authority verified the above mentioned concession agreements and

11.8

found the projections to be.in. line with the same.

The Authority observed that ithe growth rates proposed by AAI in the last
yvear (FY 2022-23) is the same as proposed for the previous 4 years of the
control period. As such this assumption does not take into consideration
operationalization of the new terminal building in the last year, which is
expected to boost the non-aeronautical revenues at the airport. Therefore,
the Authority proposed to change the growth rates assumed by AAI in
FY 2022-23 as under:

a) “Trading Concessmns", Car Rentals and- Car Parkmg - from 10% to

15% - .

Land Leases- from 0% to 7.5%

¢) Admission t:ckets from 10% to 23%(passenger traffic’ growth in

d)

FY23) : L
Bunldmg(non re5|dent|al) from 10% to 20%

11.9 The revised growth rates as per Authority’s examination have been

presented in the table below.

Table 32: Growth rates in non-aeronautical revenue proposed by the Authority
(consultation stage)

Particulars T

Control period

FY 2019 FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023

| 1. Trading concessions

@Staurentl snack bars - "|'Bgttom up | Bottom up | 10% 10% 15%

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 61 of 105




Control period
Particulars
FY 2019 FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023
T.R. stall Bottom up | Bottom up | 10% 10% 15%
Hoarding & display 10% 10% 10% 10% 15%
2. Rent and services
Land leases 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5%
Building (residential} 50, 504, 59, 5% 50
Buflding {non-resldentlal) 10‘1:;/6 k 10% 10% 10% 20%
4. Miscellaneous S
Car rentals 10% | 10% 10% 10% 15%
Car parking | Bottom up | Bottom up | 10% 10% 15%
Admission tickets 10% 10% 10% 2304
Other income/ sale of scrap etc. S%E . :5% 5% 595 5%
Total 35% 16% 10% 10% 16% |

11.10 The revised non-aeronautical- revenues as per Authority’s examination have
been presented in the table below

Table 33: Non-aeronautical revenues proposed by the Authority (figures in INR
crores) (consultation stage)

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period |
EY FY | Py 2019| FY 2020 FY 2021] FY 2022| FY 2023
2017 | 2018 | =~ R
1. Trading concessiohé' _ ‘ i
Restaurant / snack bars . 1.35 ' 1.5 ‘ 2.47 | 3‘24 3.57 3.93 4.51
TR, stall 101 113 2.44 2.68 2.95 3.39
Hoarding & display 189 . 2,35 Swoo8d 313 3.44 3.9
2. Rent and services s
Land leases 4 N N i - N -
Building (residential) 0.02 0.04 0.03 - - - .
Building (non-residential) 3.96  4.40 4.84) 5.3 5.85 6.44 7.73
‘ 4. Miscellaneous
| Cor rentals 0.07[ 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11
Car parking 1.03 1.18 2.94 3.20 3.52 3.87 4.4
Admission tickets 0.24  0.17 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.31
Other income/ sale of scrap é -
etc. 0.75 0.6 0.68 0.71 0.75 0.78 0.82
| Total 10.31 --1;.‘52 '-i.;Sj'.~52 18.04  19.81]- 21.76  25.30

Order no. 13/2015-20 Page 62 of 105




C. Addendum to Consultation Paper

11.11 Regarding non-aeronautical revenues, the Authority received comments
from AAIL. AAI presented the Authority with a revised car parking policy at
Patna Airport. The implications on tariff are proposed to be significantly
different from AAI's proposal in MYTP. AAl's comments, and Authority’s
assessment regarding the same have been discussed in the paragraphs
below.

C.1. Comments from AAI

11.12 An amount of INR 0.29 iakh in ;i'R"staII has been considered twice, resulting
in higher projection of non- -aero revenue. The Authority is requested to
update the same.

11.13 The Authority has consndered prOJected revenue from car parking at INR 27
lakh per month with 10% annual escalatlon as was earlier proposed by AAIL
There has been a change in AAl's car parking policy. In this new policy,
parking fee will be charged only: from those vehicles which will enter the
designated parking area. Being a city based airport, very few vehicles are
expected to park in designated parking area. The existing car parking
contract has been dlscontlnued with effect from 9th April 2019. Presently,
AAI is managing the car parkmg by deploylng its own manpower. In view of
the space constraints and related project construction factors, revised MRLF
is proposed as INR 3.83 lakh per month. The Authority is requested to
consider new MRLF for projecting revenue from car parking.

C.2. Authority’s response to comments by AAI

11.14 The Authority proposed to correct the figure of revenue from TR Stall based
on the observatlon pomted out by AAL

11.15 AAI has submltted to the Authorlty that ‘the Car Parking Policy has been
revised at Patna Afrport Earlier, AAI had entered into a contract with an
independent party for car parking at the airport with effect from June 2019.
The terms of the contract would: lead to revenues of about INR 26.99 lakh
per month for AAI However, the saad contract could not materialize, and
consequently, under the revssed :.pohcy, AAI has decided to operate the car
parking on its own.

Further, the revised policy has relaxed parking charges, and made pass-
through (without.parking) free of cost. This has led to reduction in expected
revenues, as compared to the now-void contract.

AAl projected revenues from this proposed revised policy. As per the
projections provided by AAI, total revenues of INR 11.3 lakh per month
could be earned in_the first year. This amount is largely in line with and
slightly higher than the revenues earned by AAI during the previous years.

The Authority assessed the projections. made by AAL in sufficient detail. The
Authority found the same to be reasonable e

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 63 of 105




As per the car parking traffic report submitted by AAI, the revised MRLF has
been computed on the basis of expected revenue /ess expected costs. The
Authority was of the view that these expected costs are non-aeronautical in
nature, and hence must not be deducted while estimating non-aeronauticaf
revenue,

Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the revenues for the first
year as INR 11.3 lakh. The Authority further proposed to assume a growth
rate, in line with its previous assumptions (Table 32).

C.3. Authority’'s revised proposal in Addendum to Consultation Paper
11.16 The revised projections for non-aeronautical revenues, as proposed by the
Authority, are shown in the table below.

Table 34: Revised non- aeronaut;cal revenues as per Authority (INR cr.)
(Addendum to Consultation Paper

Pre contrﬁ)lsi e f
regulatory ol Control period
Particulars period
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY
| B 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
1. Trading concessions ety
Restaurant / snack bars 135 1,54.| 247 3.24 3.57 3.93 4.51
T.R. stall 1.01| 113 1.72 2.11 2.32 2.56 2.94
Hoarding & display 1.89 2.35 2.58 2.84 | 3.13 3.44 3.95
2. Rent and services
Land |eases - - - - - - -
Building (residential) 0.02| 0.04 0.03 - - - -
Building (non-residential) 3.96 4.40 4.84 ‘ 5.32 5.85 6.44 7.73
4, Miscellaneous A . - o T o
Car rentals o] s007| 007 0075 o008 009 0.10 0.11
" Car parking ‘ S1.03| 118 1360 149 . 1.64 1.80 2.08
Admission tickets 0.24 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.32
Sttger income/ sale of scrap | 0_'75 0.65 - _0.68__ 0.71 0.75 0.78 0.82
Total 1031111527147 13.94,(. . 16.01 | 17.58 | 19.30 | 22.47

D. Stakeholder comments on Addendum to Consultation Paper
D.1. Comments from FIA

11.17 Increase in non-aeronautical revenues for last year - retail, F&B and
advertisement): FIA has submitted that the increase in non-aeronautical
revenues in last year of the control period should be more, considering the
operationalization of a new terminal building.

11.18 Increase in non-aeronautical revenues - admission tickets: FIA has
submitted that the increase in revenue from admission tickets should be
linked with growth in passenger trafﬂc est|mates

Order no. 13/2019-20 S . o Page 64 of 105



11.19 Clarification in calculation of revenue from new concessions: FIA has
requested the Authority for clarification regarding how the revenue from
new concessions is being calculated.

11.20 Revenue from residential building: FIA has submitted that revenue from
residential building is not being considered by the Authority, and the same
should be considered.

11.21 Revenue from car parking: FIA has requested the Authority to provide
reasons behind fall in car parking revenue as compared to the Consultation
Paper.

11.22 Increase in non-aeronautjé:al revenues - overall: FIA has submitted that the
Authority should consider the passenger growth rate as the basis for
projecting growth rates in all non-aeronautical revenue streams.

D.2. Response to FIA's conim‘éh’ts by A‘AI

11.23 Increase in non- aeronautlcal revenues for last year - retail, F&B and
advertisement): The new: “terminal building will be operational in
October 2022 and the gestation period is usually 8 to 9 months. However,
an additional 5% growth in non-aeronautical revenues has been considered
in FY 2022-23 (last year of the control period).

11.24 Increase in non- aeronautlcal revenues - admission tickets: AAI has not
responded to FIA’s comment.

11.25 Clarification in calculation of revenue from new concessions: The amount
which have been considered in the new concessions are based on the value
at which the concessions have been awarded through the tendering
process.

11.26 Revenue from“_ residenpial bu_ilding: AAI h‘as‘_ not responded to FIA's
comment. o T 'f

11.27 Revenue from car parklng AAI has not responded to FIA's comment.

11.28 Increase in non- aeronautlcal revenues - overa!l AAI has not responded to
FIA's comment. '

D.3. Authority’'s evalrljé:it\i'dh Qf commentsbyFIA and AAI’s responses

11.29 Increase in non-aeronautical revenues for last year - retail, F&B and
advertisement): FIA has suggested a higher proportional increase in non-
aeronautical revenues during the last year of the control period, when a
new terminal building is being assumed to be operationalized. In this
regard, the Authority expects a minor off-take in terms of non-aeronautical
revenues for the last year. Further, the new building is assumed to be
operational only for less than haif of the last year, and setting up new
outlets (retail and food & beverages) would take time. Further, the
Authority has already consndered .an-. additional 5% growth in non-
aeronautical revenues in the iast ye Qf:the control period.

Order no. 13/2019-20 TR Page 65 of 105



Considering all the above reasons, the Authority decides to not change the
growth rates from the Consultation Paper.

11.30 Increase in non-aeronautical revenues - admission tickets: The
Authority accepts FIA’s suggestion of higher growth rate in line with
passenger growth.

11.31 Clarification in calculation of revenue from new concessions:
Clarification regarding the revenue from new concessions has been given in
the paragraphs below.

(1) Restaurant / snack: -bars: AAl has renewed two existing
concessions for restaurants.

a. The first is a restaurant whose old MMG was INR 243,760 per
month. The renewed MMG has been fixed at INR 953,301 per
month. This is made appllcable from October 2018. Therefore, the
renewed MMG was ea‘rned for 6 months in FY 2018-19,

b. The second is a ca_fe whose old MMG was INR 216,370 per month.
The renewed MMG has been fixed at INR 653,777 per month. This
is made applicable from August 2018. Therefore, the renewed
MMG was earned for 8 months in FY 2018-19,

The computation of revenue from restaurant / snack bars has been shown
in the table below. ' :

Table 35: Revenue from restaurant / snack bars (INR crores)

Order no, 13/2015-20

Particulars Remarks 7 Amount |
| Revenue for FY 2016-17 Actual 1.35
Revenue for FY 2017-18 Actual 1.54
Revenue for FY 2018-19: S o _
New concession 1 = INR 9.53 lakh for 6 months. - 0.57
Replaced concession 1 INR 2.43 lakh for- 6 months wE -0.15
New concession 2 INR 6.53 lakh for 8 months 0.52
Replaced concession 2 INR 2.16 lakh for 8 months -0.17
Increment in old concessions | 10% of actual févenue for FY.2017 18 1.70
Total revenue for FY 2018-19 | <~ " 7 ot 2.47
Revenue for FY 2019-20: M IR ]
| New concession 1 INR 9.53 {akh for 12 months 1,14
Replaced concession 1 INR 2.43 lakh for 12 months -0.29
New concession 2 INR 6.53 lakh for 12 months 0.78
Replaced concession 2 INR 2,16 lakh for 12 months -0.26
Increment in ald contessiens 10% of actual revenue tor FY 2017-18 for 2 years 1.87
Total revenue for FY 2019-20 3.24
Revenue for FY 2020-21 10% increment over revenue for FY 2019-20 3.57
Revenue for FY 2021-22 10% increment over revenue for FY 2020-21 3.93
Revenue for FY 2022-23 15% increment over revenue for FY 2021-22 _ 4.51

Page 66 of 105




(2) T.R. Stalls: AAI has renewed one existing concession for retail stalls.
Its old MMG was INR 24,200 per month. The renewed MMG has been
fixed at INR 225,000 per month. This is made applicabie from July
2018. Therefore, the renewed MMG was earned for 9 months in FY

2018-19.

11.32 Further, as discussed in the Consultation Paper, AAI awarded a new
concession to set up a CSIBS facility at Patna Airport. The concession is
applicable for seven years. The concession fee was decided as INR 4,20,000
per month with an escalation of 10% each year. This was made applicable
from September 2018. Therefore, ‘the revenue was earned for 7 months in
FY 2018-19. However, the Authority observed that this revenue was not
included in MYTP. Therefore, the Authority proposed to include this revenue

as a part of non-aeronautical revenue under T.R. Stalls.

11.33 Computation of revenue from-r

Table 36: Revenue from T.R. Stai'_ls'g‘(INR crores)

. Stalls has been shown in the table below.

Particulars

Remarks

Amount (INR

cr.)

| Revenue for FY 2016-17 Actual 1.01
Revenue for FY 2017-18 Actual, - - - 1.13

 Revenue for FY 2018-19: I
New concession 1 INR 2.25 takh for 9 months 0.20
Replaced concession 1 INR 0.24 lakh for 9 months -0.02
New concession 2 INR 4.20 lakh for 7 months 0.29
Increment in old concessions 10% of actual revenue for FY 2017-18 1.24
Total revenue for FY 2018-19 1.72
Revenue for FY 2019-20:

| New concession 1 ‘INR:2.25 lakh for 12 months 0.27
Replaced concession 1 |"INR 0.24 lakh'for 12 n’idnths -0.03
New concession 2 INR 4.20 lakh'for 12 months 0.50
Increment in old concessions 10% of actual revenue for FY 2017 18 for 2 1.37

years

Total revenue for FY 2019-20 ‘ , _ . _— 2.11
Revenue for FY 2020-21 10% incrément:over revenue for FY 2019-20 o 2.33
Revenue for FY 2021-22 10% incrementiover revenue for FY 2020-21 2.56
Revenue for FY 2022-23 15% increment over revenue for FY 2021-22 2.94

11.34 Revenue from

residential

building: The Authority accepts FIA's
suggestion of including residential building revenue.

11.35 Revenue from car parking: The Authority has already provided the
reasoning behind fall in car parking revenue in sufficient detail. The
Authority reiterates the same.

AAI had submitted to the Authority that the Car Parking Policy has been
revised at Patna Airport, Earlier,"AAL had entered into a contract with an
independent party for car parkmg at‘,the alrport with effect from June 2019.
The terms of the contract ww,oglld,:,iead' to revenues of about INR 26.99 lakh

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 67 of 105



ner month for AAI. However, the said contract could not materialize, and
consequently, under the revised policy, AAl had decided to operate the car
parking on its own.

Further, the revised policy has relaxed parking charges, and made pass-
through (without parking) free of cost. This has led to reduction in expected
revenues, as compared to the now-void contract.

AAl projected revenues from this proposed revised policy. As per the
projections provided by AAI, total revenues of INR 11.3 lakh per month
could be earned in the first year. This amount is in line with and slightly
higher than the revenues earhégj by AAI during the previous years.

The Authority assessed thé_‘broj'e(:t’ions made by AAI in sufficient detail. The
Authority had found the same to ‘be reasonable.:

11.36 Increase in non- aeronaut:cal revenues - overall: Growth rates for all
revenue streams have been computed separately and the reasons for each
have been explained in sufﬁment detail. The Authority does not consider it
prudent to increase all revenue streams with passenger growth rate.

D.4. Authority’s final evaluation
11.37 Based on Authority's evaltation of stakeholder comments, the non-

aeronautical revenues corils‘ic;i_é,,red by the Authority have been given in the
table below.

Table 37: Non-aeronautical revenues as per Authority (final) (INR crores)

Pre control
regulatory Control period
Particulars period
“FY FY | FY FY FY FY FY
2017 2018 | 2019 2020:-| 2021 2022 2023
1. Trading concessions - CLo S ]
Restaurant / snack bars 1.35| 1.54 2.47 3.24 " 3.57 3.93 4.51
T.R. stall 1.01 1.13 1.72 2.11 2.32 2.56 2.94
Hoarding & display :1.89 . -2.35 2.58 2.84 3.13 3.44 3.95
2. Rent and services I ' B
Land leases - .- - - - - -
Building (residential) 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Building (non-residential) 3.96 4.40 4.84 5.32 5.85 6.44 7.73
4. Miscellaneous
Car rentals 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11
Car parking 1.03 1.18 1.36 1.49 1.64 1.80 2.08
Admission tickets 0.24 0.17 0.22 0.29 0.33 0.38 0.48
2,::” income/ sale of scrap | o5 | (65 0.68 0.71 0.75 0.78 0.82
Total 10.31 17.71 19.46 22.66

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 68 of 105




Decision No. 8. Regarding non-aeronautical revenues

(i) The Authority decides to consider non-aeronautical revenues for the 1%
control period for Patna airport in accordance with Table 37.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 69 of 105



12. Operation and maintenance expenditure

A. AAI’s initial submissions

12.1 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI is
segregated into the following:

a) Payroll expenses,

b) Admin and general expenditure,

¢) Repair and mamtenance expenditure,

d) Utilities and outsourcmg expendlture and

e) Other outflows, i.e, »collectlon charges on UDF

12.2 The expenses related to AAICLAS: ANS and CISF securlty have not been
considered by AAL :

12.3 AAl has segregated the expenses into aeronautical expenses, non-
aeronautical expenses, and commaon expenses. The common expenses have
been further segregated into aeronautical and non-aeronautical on the basis
of relevant ratios. e

12.4 AAI submitted that the al\i‘éiggi'tifih‘\g'f“(_;HQ/RHQ expenses among individua!
airports has been done on'the basis of revenue.

12.5 The summary of aeronautical expenses proposed by AAI for the 1% control
period has been presented in the table below:

Table 38: Operation and Maintenance (O8&M) expenditure (in INR crore) as per

AAI '

B Pre control | ‘ . Control period 1
o ‘regulatory. | - . o
Particulars . per(lod~ : :
FY FY FY FY FY FY FY

2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023

Payroll expenses - non

| CHQ/RHQ 10.75) 1412 .18.43 9.72|  21.10| 24.68
Payroll expenses - - T B _

CHQ/RHQ 2.37| 249 3.01 3.22 3.44 3.68| 4.31
Administration and sererll 173 3.06 2.46 2.68 2.93 3.20|  3.59

expenses - non CHQ/RHQ

Administration and General

18.61| 19.54 20.52 21.55 22.62 23.76| 24.94

| expenses - CHQ/RHQ

Repairs and maintenance 2.96 4.60 4.17 89.77 10.22 10.73( 21.83
‘ Utilitles and outsourcing| 4 54| 4 55 2.17 2.20 2.24 2.28| 2.51
expenses

Other outflows - Collection . 022| .0 0.29 0.34 0.39 0.44‘

Charges on UDF

trotal

58.13 61.51 65.13| 8231

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 70 of 105




12.6 The summary of growth rates assumed by AAI for the operation and
maintenance expenses have been presented in the table below:

Table 39: Growth rates in O&M as per AAI

Control period

FY FY FY FY FY
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Particulars

Payroll expenses - non CHQ/RHQ 22% 7% 7% 7% 17%
Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ S 21% 7% 7% 7% 17%
Adminjstration and General expenses - non - - o o o o o

CHQ/RHQ | 20-/0 9% 9% 9% 12%
Administration and General expenses -. . . |- B . . . . .

CHQ/RHQ WP . “__"._3/0 5% 5% 5% 5%
Repairs and maintenance 9% 134% 5% 5% 103%
Utilities and outsourcing expenses B 1.34% 2% 2% 2% 10%
Other outflows - Collection Charges on,UjDF‘ 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%
Total - 9%| 17% 6% 6% 26%

12.7 Further, summary of allocation of e,x‘pe‘nses between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical as proposed by AAIL'is'given in the table below:

Table 40: Allocation of O&M expehises as per AAI in 2017-18

Particulars Aeronautical Non-aeronautical
Payroll expenses - non
']0

CHQ/RHQ 97% 3%

N |
Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% 5%
Administration and General| . - g
expenses - non CHQ/RHQ ' Kbt 1%
Administration  and ~ General 959
expenses - CHQ/RHQ ' . 5%
Repairs and maintenance 95% 5%
Utilities and outsourmr‘\‘g{‘ 90% .
expenses N - DA 10%
Other outflows - Collection| & = 1"
Charges on UDF o 100% 0%

B. Authority’s examination at Consultation Stage

12.8 The Authority examined the trial balances for FY 2017 and FY 2018 to
ensure that the actual figures considered by AAI for these two years are
accurate. In all instances except the following, the numbers were found to
be consistent with the trial balances.

+ For FY 2017, an expense included in Travelling expenses under
‘Administration and General Expenses’ amounting to INR 0.05 lakh
pertaining to -Cargo' was - deducted twice while caiculating
aeronautical experise, The Aythority proposed to revise the same.

¢

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 71 of 105




12 9 The Authority observed that INR 10.54 crores (INR 7.87 crores + 2.67

crores) had bcen added to repairs and maintenance expense in FY 2022-23.
However, the Authority reviewed the documents pertaining to this
expenditure and discovered that the correct value for electrical installation
with respect to the MET building is 2.27 crores which changes the total
value of the MET building to INR 10.14 crores (INR 7.87 crores + 2.27
crores). The Authority proposed to change the same, Moreover, as per the
narration given in the MYTP, these expenses pertain to construction of MET
building, which will be shifted to a dilferent location due to the construction
of the new Lerminal building. This makes 't a capltal expendlture, and not a
revenue expenditure, The Authority proposed to shift this amount from
Operations and Maintenance Expense to additions made to RAB.

12.10 The Authority examined the allocation of expenses between aeronautical

and non-aeronautical. The Authority compared the allocation proposed by
AAI to its recent orders for other ‘AAI airports. A summary of these has
been presented in the table below: -

Table 41: Comparison of allocation of O&M expenses with other AAI airports

Expense category Patna Kolkata Jaipur Trivandrum
Payroll expenses - non CHQ/RHQ o 97% 88% 94% 95%
Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% 88% 95% 95%
Administration and General expenses - non o o o o
CHQ/RHQ 99% 96% 88% 94%
Administration and General expenses - o o o o
CHO/RHQ 95% 85% 90% 90%
Repairs and maintenance 95% 89% 93% 97%
Utilities and outsourcing expenses 90% 91% 93% 98%
Other outflows - Colléction Charges on UDF 100% CL 93% 100%| 100%

12.11 The Authority observed that 99.44% of the Adn'linistration and General

Order no. 13/2019-20

expenses - non CHQ/RHQ were allocated to aeronautical expenses. To
ensure that these expenses are. aIIocated between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical in an. appropnate manner, the Authority examined them in
detail. These expenses comprise various other sub- -expenses. The Authority
made the following observations for these sub-expenses:

» ‘Upkeep expenses’ pertain to the terminai building, and hence are
proposed to be allocated in terminal area ratio.

* ‘Travelling expenses’ pertain to the employees, and hence are
proposed to be allocated as per empioyee ratio. However, AAI
informed the Authority that that no non-aeronautical employees
travelled or incurred any travelling expenses therefore, all
expenses have been aIIocated to aeronautical expenses.

+ ‘Telephone Charges pertaln to the telephones used by the
employees and are proposed to*be\allocated as per employee ratio..

Page 72 of 105




Refer the chapter about allocation of asset for details of these ratios. After
incorporating these changes, the overall allocation of administration and
general expenses (non-CHQ/RHQ) is proposed to be revised to 96.3%.

12.12 The Authority observed that AAI has allocated 94.8% of Repairs and
Maintenance expenses to aeronautical expenses. However, the Authority is
of the opinion that the allocation should be done based on the RAB
allocation as repairs and maintenance is a function of its assets. The
Authority therefore, proposed to allocate 96% of repairs and maintenance
to aeronautical expenses as per Table 11.

12.13 The Authority verified the work_ _gs provnded by AAI for allocation of payroll
expenses (non- CHQ/RHQ) and. Utilities and outsourcing expenses. On the
basis of its verlﬁcatlon, the Author|ty accepts the allocation of payroll
expenses as proposed by

12.14 The Authority observed‘ that ids "payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ and
administration and genéra'l' expenses - CHQ/RHQ were allocated to
aeronautical expenses at: 95./0 7’ he Authority found it to be appropriate
based on the Authority’ ) deC|SIon m other AAI airports.

12.15 The Authority proposed the. following allocation of O&M expenses into
aeronautical and non-aeronautical.. .

Table 42: Allocation of O&M expéhsé*sﬁas___;peﬁ?'the Authority (consultation stage)

Particulars Aeronautical Non-aeronautical ‘
Payroll expenses - non or | o ]
CHQ/RHQ 97% 3%
Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% 5%
Administration and General

O, [v)
expenses - non CHQ/RHQ 96 Yo 4%

Administration and""

General o

- 95%

o)
lexpenses - CHQ/RHQ I ‘ il >%
Repairs and malntenance ‘ 96% - 4%
Utilities and outsourcnrlg 90% 10%
expenses 7 o
Other outflows - Co”?:‘:c;t“,c’f"?:; . 100%] 0%

Charges on UDF

12.16 The Authority examined the growth rates considered by AAI. For payroll
expenses, AAI has considered an overall growth rate of approximately 21%
for FY 2019. This was on account of revised pay commission, which is
applicable to employees of AAI. Upon examination and consultation with
AAI, it was found that the revised pay commission was implemented by AAI
in FY 2018 for executive grade employees. The implementation for non-
executive grade employees is proposed to be done in FY 2019. Therefore,
the Authority proposed to consider-that the growth in overall payout of
nonexecutive grade employees ‘‘‘‘‘ sholild’ be similar to the actual growth in
payout of executive grade ‘of employees in FY 2018 based on revised pay
commission. The Authorsty found this to _pe an increment of 37.16% for

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 73 of 105




non-executive grade employees. Based on the proportion of employees in
the two grades, the Authority has found the overall growth of 21% in FY
2019 tn he reasonable.

12.17 AAI considered a growth rate of 7% in payroll expenses beyond FY 2019,
This rate is consistent with other AAI airports and the Authority considered
it to be reasonable. AAI has also considered a growth rate of 17% in payroli
expenses in FY 2022-23 due to operations of new terminal building. The
Authority found the same to be appropriate.

12.18 AAI considered a 40% increase in electricity charges in FY 2018-19 due to
commencement of 24- hour.o ,tvons (earlier 19-hours) at the airport with
effect from 25/03/2018 Con5|derrng the fact that the additional five hours
will be during the night;’ th‘ ise of 40% was found to be reasonable.
The Authority further v 1 onsumption of electricity from invoices
presented by AAI. AAI ha ered an additional increase of 10% in
electricity charges in FY 202 e to operations of new terminal
building. The Authority foun ahﬁe to be appropriate.

12.19 AAI has proposed expens_,'\ ,pertaihihg to re-carpeting of runway at the in
FY 2019-20 of INR 25.91 crores. Further, the expense has been deferred
equally in five years, fou -of WhI‘Ch ‘fall in the 1% control period. The
Authority evaluated the Cost com*p‘utatlons and found the same to be
reasonable. ey T

12.20 The Authority examined actual growth trend of expenses for the past few
years at the airport. Further, the Authority examined a few contractual
agreements with vendors on a sample basis to understand the escalation
dynamics. On the basis of these checks, the Authority found the conS|dered
growth rates to be reasonable

12.21 For other. outﬂowﬁ: "'.e'., collectlon charges on UDF, AAI conS|dered the

same to be a:reasonable driver;

12.22 Based on above consnderatlons the Authority proposed the following

Table 43: Growth rates.-.:.
(consultation stage) :

Control period
Particulars FY FY FY FY FY

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Payroll expenses - non CHQ/RHQ 22% 7% 7% 7% 17%
Payroll expenses - CHQ/RHQ 21% 7% 7% 7% 17%
Administration and General expenses - non 510 o o o o
CHQ/RHQ P 21% 9% 9% 9% 12%
Administration and General expenses - S ko o 0 0 0
CHQ/RHQ e : e 5 ./o 5% 5% 5% 5%
Repairs and maintenance S o O 8% 132% 5% 5% 5%

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 74 of 105




Control period
Particulars FY FY FY EY FY
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Utilities and outsourcing expenses 34% 2% 2% 2% 10%
Other outflows - Collection Charges on UDF 23% 23% 15% 15% 23%
Total 9% 17% 6% 6% 10%

12.23 After incorporating the above observations by the Authority, the revised
O&M expenses have beenv preSe‘nted in the table below.

Table 44: Operation and ma/ntenance ( O&M ) expenses as revised by the Authority
(INR crores) (consultation stage) :

Control period
Particulars —= :
'FY FY FY FY FY

2017 :2'018 ' 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Payroll expenses - non '
75 . 19.72 . 24,
CHQ/RHQ 10.75 1?,‘16 18.43 9 21.10 24.68
Payroll expenses - N |
.37 » .22 3.44 . .

CHQ/RHQ 2.37 3:01 3 3.68 4.31
Administration and General
expenses - non CHQ/RHQ 1.67 2.97 2.35 2.56 2.80 3.05 3.42
Administration and General
expenses - CHQ/RHQ 18.61| 19.54 20.52|  21.55 22.62 23.76 24.94
Repairs and maintenance 4.60 4.23 9.84 10.30 10.81 11.38
Utilities and outsourcmg .94 2,98 551
expenses L
Other outflows - Collectlon L ke I ;
Charges on UDF » . 2 0.14 0.22 . .»0.43 0.50 0.64
Total 38.01| 45.56 49.74 58.17 61.55 65.18 71.88

C. Stakeholder Com‘ments

cl1l

Comments from FIA

12.24 Consumption of electricity due to additional operational hours: FIA
has submitted that for increase in operational hours from 19 to 24 hours
(about 20%), the consumption has been assumed to increase by 40%. FIA
has requested that the increase in consumption be proportional to the
number of hours of increase.

12.25 Allocation of expenses: FIA has submitted that the Authority should
conduct an independent study for aIIocat‘lon_of operating expenses between
aeronautical and non- aeronautlcal' : '

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 75 of 105



12.1. FIA has further submitted that the allocation ratio should be 80%, on the
basis of Consultation Paper No. 5/2014-15 regarding normative approach
for allocation of expenses.

C.2. Responses to FIA’'s comments by AAI

12.26 Consumption of electricity due to additional operational hours: The
consumption of electricity during night time is on higher side comparative
to day time.

12.27 Allocation of expenses: AAI did not respond to FIA’s comment.

C.3. Authority’s evaluation-of

omments and responses by AAI

dditional operational hours: The
based on submission from FIA. The
se from 40% to 30% and decides to
ontrol period based on actual consumption

12.28 Consumption of electricit
Authority has re-examin
Authority decides to redt
true-up this expense in the
figures in the 1% control pé"ri

12.29 Allocation of expenses ,IA ,has suggested that the Authority should
conduct an independent study to determlne allocation of expenses. The
Authority is of the view that a v’lndependent study on allocation of expenses
may be conducted depending upon-the size, scale, and overall complexity
of the airport operations. Thé Authority exercised its own diligence and
sought necessary clarifications from AAI to form its view on the admissible
part of the overall expenses. For the current Control Period, the Authority is
not persuaded to conduct an independent study.

FIA has further suggested a ballpark ratio of 80% for allocation of
expenses. In the absence of any reasonable justification to do so, the
Authority decides to“"“

t change the allocation

ratios of opera ing and maintenance expenses;

Table 45: Operation and ma/ntenance ( O&M) expenses as revised by the Authority
(INR crores) (final)

Control period
Particulars
FY FY FY

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Payroll expenses - non
. . . . .72 21, .

CHQ/RHQ 10.75| 14.12 17.16 18.43 19.7 10 24.68
Payroll expenses - ,
CHO/RHQ 2.37 2.49 3.01 3.22 3.44 3.68 4,31
Administration and General
expenses - non CHQ/RHQ 1.67 2.97 2.35 2.56 2.80 3.05 3.42
Administration and General
expenses - CHQ/RHQ 18.61 ! 22.62 23.76 24.94
Repairs and maintenance 2.96| 4, 10.30 10.81 11.38
Order no. 13/2018-20 Page 76 of 105




—

Control period

Pre control
regulatory
Particulars period |
FY FY FY EY FY FY FY
B 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023
Utilities and outsourcing| | 55| 4 65 2.04 2.07 2.11 2.15 2.36
expenses
Other outflows - Collection) ¢, 01 4 55 0.29 0.38 0.43 0.50 0.64
Charges on UDF
Total 38.01| 45.56| 49.60| 58.03 6141 6504/ 7172

Decision No. 9. Regarding"'"d&:M expenses

(i) The Authority decides ¢
for Patna Airport as per"

Order no. 13/2019-20

D&M cxpenscs for the 1% Control Period

Page 77 of 105



13. Taxation

A.

13.1

~AAI’s initial submissions

rates in accordance with the following table:

To compute depreciation for tax purposes, AAI has used the depreciation

Table 46: Depreciation rates for tax purposes as per AAI

Asset category IT Depreciation rate - up to | IT Depreciation rate - from
« 18 FY 19
' Freehold Land 0% 0%
Runways, Aprons and Taxiways 15% 10%
Road, Bridges & Culverts 10% 10%
Building - Terminal 10% 10%
Building — Residential 100% 100%
Boundary Wall - Operational 5% 5%
Boundary Wall - Residential 10% 15%
Other Buildings 5% 5%
Computer - End user 60% 40%
Computer - Servers and
networks 60% 40%
Intangible Assets - Software 60% 40%
Plant & Machinery 15% 15%
Tools & Equipment 15% 15%
Office Furniture 10% 10%
Furniture & Fixtures: Other Th:'}
Trolley G 10%
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley = 15%
Vehicles 10%
Vehicles - car and jeep 15%
Electrical Installations 15%
Other Office Equipment 15%
X Ray Baggage System 0% 0%
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 15% 10%
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 78 of 105



13.2
below:

Table 47: Taxation as per AAI (figures in INR crores)

The tax calculation as submitted by AAI has been presented in the table

Pre‘control . |
. Control period
Particulars regulatory period
FY 2017 | FY 2018 | FY 2019\ FY 2020 FY 2021| FY 2022| FY 2023
Aero revenue with ) 31.66 3742 9402 10881 125.93 14577
revised rates
O&M expenses 38.07 58.13 61.51 65.13 82.31
Depreciation 1.85 9.27 12.38 11.13 52.42
Profit before tax -18.92 26.61 34.91 49.67 11.04
| Tax rate (%) 34.07% 34.94%| 34.94%| 34.94%| 34.94%
Taxes - 9.30 12.20 17.36 3.86
B. Authorltysexamlnatlo t< onsultatlon Stage
13.3 The Authority observed that AAI had proposed 01/01/2019 as the
implementation date of the. new tarlf‘fs The Authority had proposed to
revise the same to 01/07/2019 "This had an impact on the projected
aeronautical revenues, leading to difference in tax computation.
13.4 The Authority examined the depreciation rates considered by AAI and

compared them with the rates prescribed in the Income Tax Act, 1961. The
Authority observed that in case of one asset category, the depreciation
rates proposed by AAI were not in line with the Income Tax Act, 1961.
These have been presented in the table below.

Table 48: Differenqe in dep(fé"ciationﬁrja_teﬂs fo_/j §§5€PU(PO‘$€S

_ UptoFY 2018

Asset category ' Rate as per Income Tax

Rate used by AAI Act, 1961

Boundary wall-operational 15% 10%

13.5 The Authority observed that depreciat rates proposed by AAI for FY
2020-21, FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 were the rates applicable up to FY
2017-18. The Authority proposed to use the depreciation rates relevant for
FY 2018-19 onwards as presented in Table 46.

13.6 The Authority observed that the tax treatment of losses by AAI is not
appropriate. AAI did not consider carry-forward of losses and their set —off
in subsequent years of profit. In the period between FY 2016-17 and FY
2017-18, existing airport charges were levied. Further, till the first month of
the second year of the control period, i.e. FY 2019-20, existing charges are
being levied until the implementation of revised charges. The Authority
observed that the eX|st|ng charges led to aeronautical losses in the first
year of the control perlod (FY- 2018 '19). In its computation of tax expenses,

AAI did not con5|der the beneﬂtg ese losses on taxable aeronautical

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 79 of 105



profits of subsequent years, leading to increase in overall projected tax
expenses. The Authority proposed to consider the carry forward and set-off
of these losses.

13.7 Furthermore, the Authority considered Patna Airport on standalone basis,
as it has done for other AAI airports as well. Treatment on standalone basis
for computation of aeronautical taxes as a building block for determination
of ARR means computing tax based on levels of profitability of these
airports individually and not getting clouded by levels of profitability at the

corporate or group level.

The Authority observed that: the tax rate for FY 17 and FY 18 has been
taken as 34.068%. The Authorlty ‘proposed to revise it to 34.608%. This
percentage is based on’ 30% baSIC tax . plus 12% surcharge plus 4% cess.

13.8

13.9 The projected aeronautlcal revénue for the control period are based on the
charges proposed by AAI a of its initial submission of Multi-Year Tariff

Proposal.

13.10 The Authority observed that two revenue streams - land lease income from
oil companies, and lease income from ground handling service providers
were not included in aeronautlcal revenues while computing aeronautical
taxes. The Authority proposed‘*\to add the same in aeronautical revenues for
calculating tax.

13.11 The Authority proposed to' éonsid‘yé'r tHe O&M expenses in accordance with
Table 44 for computation of tax expense.

13.12 The Authority proposed to consider the capital
computation of depreciation in accordance with Table 19.

expenditures for

13.13 After considering all the above observations, the Authority proposed the
following tax expense durlng the, 1St contr‘ol period.

Table 49: Tax expense as per Author/ty (f/gures
stage) o

INR crores) ( consultat/on

Pre,.;gonttptllt,,,,,z;, ;. Control period
Particulars i :
| 17 FY 2021| FY 2022| FY 2023
Aero revenue  with 22.49 33.53 43.90 89.93 109.58 129.12 162.19J
proposed rates
O&M expenses 38.01 45.56 49.74 58.17 61.55 65.18 71.88
Depreciation 1.84 2.11 3.89  16.49  17.73 7.68  42.53
Profit before tax -17.36 -14.13 -9.73 15.26 30.30 56.27 47.78
Set-off of loss - - - 15,26 25.96 - -
Profit before tax after
set-off of loss -17.36 -14.13 -9.73 - 4.34 56.27 47.78
\ Tax rate (%) 34.9%  34.9% = 34.9%
lees 152  19.6 16.70

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 80 of 105



C. Stakeholder Comments
C.1. Comments from FIA

13.14 Carry forward of losses prior to regulatory period: FIA has submitted
that losses prior to the regulatory period (i.e. before FY 2016-17) should

also be considered for set-off from profits of subsequent years.

C.2. Responses to FIA’'s comment by AAI

13.15 Carry forward of losses pr|o

FIA’s comment.

C.3. Authority’s evaluatid“n" 'of»%

13.16 Carry forward of losse
carefully examined the com

gulatory period: AAI did not respond to

‘s 1‘Cbhi'ﬁients and responses by AAI

agulatory period: The Authority has -
e by FIA regarding tax expense. FIA

has suggested that aeronautical losses from earlier years (before FY 2016-

17) should be-considered fo
profits during the controlf_”"f,l )

/‘forward and set off from aeronautical

The Authority does not. agree W|th thlS view presented by FIA. Before FY

2016-17, the airport wa

he regulatory ambit of the Authority.

Therefore, the Authority | does\not mtend to compute the regulatory building

blocks for years prior to FY 2016-17.

C.4.

Authority’s final evaluation

13.17 The final tax expense considered by the Authority is shown in the table

below.

Table 50: Tax expense Cons[gfered by the Authority — INR crores (final)

1 Pre control
Particulars 'regulatory perlod'f' T e

FY 2017 FY 2018 | FY 2019 | FY 2020| FY 2021| FY 2022| FY 2023
Aero revenue  with 108.79 127.92  160.65
proposed rates
O&M expenses 61.41 65.04 71.72
Depreciation 14.58 6.98 41.89
Profit before tax . 32.79 55.90 47.04
Set-off of loss - - - - 32.79 12.51 -
Proﬁt before tax after
set-off of loss -17.32 -14.10 -10.93 -2.94 - 43.39 47.04
Tax rate (%) 34.6% 34.6% 34.9% 34.9% 34.9% 34.9% 34.9%
Taxes - - - - - 15.16 16.44

Order no. 13/2015-20

Page 81 of 105



Decision No. 10. Regarding tax expense

(i) The Authority decides to consider tax expense for the 1% Control Period for
Patna Airport as per Table 50,

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 82 of 105



14.

A.

14.1.

14.2.

Table 51: True up calculation as'f

True up

AAI’s initial submissions

The Authority considered the Aggregate Revenue Requirement, or ARR, for
the first two years, i.e. FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18. This ARR was be
compared with the actual aeronautical revenues earned by AAI. Any
shortfall (or surplus) would be added (true-up) to the ARR for the five-year
control period.

AAI submitted a computatlon of
17 and FY 2017-18. -

The shortfall has been\,cro’r‘np?
computation proposed by AAI-ha

up based on actual figures of FY 2016-

~kp to 1% April, 2019. The true-up
presented in the table below.

ures in INR crores)

| Particulars . FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

ARR(1) ’ 39.71 47.33

Actual aero revenues(2) 22.49 33.44

Shortfall(1-2) 17.22 13.89

Future value factor at 14% FRoR 1.14 1.30

Future value of shortfall at 14% : 22.38 15.83 38.22

B. Authority’s examination

14.3. The Authority observed that the cargo operations were with AAI for FY
2016-17 before belng handed over to AA CLAS from FY 2017-18 onwards
operatlons in |ts caIcuIatlon“of truevuip for FY 2016 17 and outlined its
approach below:

14.4. The Authority soug
for such details in.
made by AAICLAS > AAL :
confirmed that the agreement is a work in progress and as of now, there
are no payments exchanged between the two entities. The Authority was of
the view that an arms-length business transaction would involve monies to
be paid by AAICLAS to AAI in lieu of transfer of business and assefs
thereof. Therefore, the Authority decided to consider notional revenue from
AAICLAS to be included in projected revenue for AAI at Patna Airport. The
Authority will true this up once actual details are shared by AAI at the time
of determination of aeronautical tariff for Patnha Airport for the next Control
Period.

14.5. To estimate this notional revenue from AAICLAS to AAI for Patna Airport,

Order no. 13/2019-20

the Authority considered the past trend in revenue from cargo operations at
Patna Airport and sought th|s |nformat|on from AAI. AAI informed that

Page 83 of 105




revenue from cargo operations accrued to AAICLAS from FY 2017-18
onwards. Revenue from cargo operations were as follows:

Table 52: Revenue from cargo operations at Patna Airport (in INR crores)

FY 2016* FY 2017% FY 2018%*

Cargo Revenue (INR crores) 0.12 0.43 0.31

‘CAGR

] ) 62%

K* - Revenue Values as received from AAI

14.6. The Authority cohsidered thew

Table 53; Notional revenue from:_:

G'R of .62% as caIcuIated in the above table
as the estimated growth in tevenue f_rom cargo operations at Patna airport
and considered 30% of this estimated’ revenue as the notional revenue
from AAICLAS to AAIL. The ] tion of this has been presented below:

in INR crores) (consultation stagc)

Notional revenue from FY

| " FY | FY 2020| FY 2021 FY 2022 Fy 2023
AAICLAS 2018| 2019 | )

Estimated revenue from cargo
operations (INR crores)

Notional revenue from

'031] 050  0.82 1.33 2.15 3.4&

0.09| “0.15|  0.25 0.40 0.64 1.05

| AAICLAS to AAI (@ 30%) B! S |

14.7. The Authority decided to treat the above notional revenue as aeronautical

14.8.

revenue.

The Authority observed that management of cargo operations was
transferred to AAICLAS from FY 2017-18. Because for FY 2016-17, these
operations were still. under AAI, ARR for cargo operations for FY 2016-17
has been. calculated separately.and added to. its total ARR. The calculation
of ARR for-. ca_,rgo operatlons has Een present n:the table below.

Table 54: Computat/on of ARR for Cargo Operatlons (in INR crores)

| FY 2016-17 )

Cargo ARR Calculatlons e
Average RAB (INR crores) : ’ ’ 0.@
Fair Rate of Return o 14%J
Return on average RAB (INR crores) 0.001\
O&M expenses (INR crores) 0.1]
Depreciation (INR crores) 0.001
Tax expense (INR crores) ‘ 0.10
ARR (INR crores) ) 0.24}

14.9.

Order no. 13/2019-20

The Authority proposed to revise the true-up computation on the basis of
its proposals of various regulatory building blocks discussed in this paper,
as those.observations and ‘_prdposa\ls_are applicable for these two years as

Page 84 of 105




well. Accordingly, the Authority’s computation of true-up is presented in the
table below.

Table 55: True up calculation as per the Authority (figures in INR crores)

(consultation stage)

Particulars FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
?RR(l) 39.84 47.15
Actual aero revenues(2) 22.91 33.53
Shortfall(1-2) 16.93 13.62
Future value factor at 14% FRoR 1.14 1.30
Future value of shortfall at 14% 22.00 15.5% 37.52

C. Addendum to Consulta
C.1. Comments from AAI

14.10.AAI commented that wfhiyl('ev'b,ro‘j‘é‘LCfihéf{revenue for FY 2018-19, an amount
of INR 6.25 lakh in FY,,.2}Q_1A,7—'18‘,f,,,pertaining to prior period income was
wrongly considered for projecting-future revenue.

14.11.AAI commented on carg’o;;‘rgvfe_{jfjue!;i";gri?jections done by the Authority. The
Authority had considered 62% growth for calculating future projections of
cargo revenue considering CAGR for past 2 years. AAI has requested the
Authority to consider CAGR of past.5 years for calculating future projection
of cargo revenue.

14.12.Cargo revenue for last 5 years are as under (INR in crores)

FY 14
0.16

FY 18 FY 19

0.43 0.31

_FY15 | FY16

14.13.Regarding AAI's e
Authority noted..
computations.

revenue projections, the
accordingly adjusted the

14.14.Regarding AAI's comment on cargo revenue projections, the Authority
previously had received data for only two years. AAI has now submitted
data for five years for a better assessment of past trends. The Authority
was inclined to consider a longer past trend and has now considered CAGR
of five years, in line with the revised proposal by AAI.

D. Authority's final evaluation
14.15.After considering all comments from stakeholders and Authority’s

evaluation of the same, the final true-up computation has been shown in
the table below. ' :

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 85 of 105




Table 56: True-up computation as per Authority (final) = INR crores

Particulars FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019
ARR(1) 39.84 47.15
Actual aero revenues(2) © 22,95 33.57
—Shortfall(1-2) 16.89 13.58
Future value factor at 14% FRoR 1.14 1.30
| Future value of shortfall at 14% 21.95 15.48 37.43

Decision No. 11. Regarding,‘t_rug‘-"ubl'

(i) The Authority decides
Control Period for Patn

he true up calculations for the 1%
per Table 56.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 86 of 105



15. Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the 1°' control

period

A. AAI’s initial submissions

15.1

AAI had submitted Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and yield per

passenger (Y) for the 1% control period as per the regulatory building blocks

discussed.
15.2

flows are discounted to 1% April' 2019..

15.3

All cash flows are assumed to occur at the end of the year. Further, all cash

The summary of ARR and Y|e|d has been presented in the table below.
Table 57: ARR and Yield as perfAAI

FY 2023

Particulars FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022

jﬁ\verage RAB (INR crores) 91.95 138.28 129.65 531.25
Fair Rate of Return 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14
Return on average RAB (INR crores) . 4.26 12.87 19.36 18.15 74.38
O&M expenses (INR crores) 61.51 65.13 82.31
Depreciation (INR crores) 8.85 8.41 34.14
Tax expense (INR crores) 12.20 17.36 3.86
Less: 30% NAR (INR crores) -4.57 -5.18 -5.68 -6.24 -6.85
ARR per year (INR crores) 53.14 81.68 96.23 102.81 187.83
Add: True up 38.22
PV of ARR based @14% (INR crores) 91.35 71.65 74.05 69.39 111.21
Sum Present value of ARR (INRJcr.) g
Total traffic (million sengers)
Yield per passenger (Y) (INR)

B. Authority’s exa

15.4 The Authority hac

nputed. ARR ‘as per

ts evaluation of each building

block. The ARR computed by the Authority at consultation stage is shown in

the table below.

Table 58: ARR and Yield as per Authority (Consultation stage)

Particulars FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023

x/erage RAB (INR crores) 28.55 79.71 115.38 103.55 436.69

Fair Rate of Return 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14

Return on average RAB (INR crores) 4.00 11.16 16.15 14.50 61.14

O&M expenses (INR crores) . 4974 - 58.17 61.55 65.18 71.88

Depreciation (INR crores) o 363 803 11.95 11.71 28.14
Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 87 of 105




Particulars FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023
Tax expense (INR crores) 0.00 0.00 1.52 19.66 16.70
Less: 30% NAR (INR crores) 4.66 -5.41 5.04 6.53 7.59
ARR per year (INR crores) 52,71 71.94 85.23 104.53 170.27
Add: True up 37.52
PV of ARR based @14% (INR crores) 90.23 63.11 65.58 70.55 100.81
Sum Present value of ARR (INR cr.) 390.28
Total traffic (million passengers) e 3150 N
Yield per passenger (Y) (INR) : o1

C. Addendum to Consul

. the same, the revised ARR brbpesed by the Authority in Addendum to
Consultation Paper has been '_ _', "the table below.

Particulars FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023

Average RAB (INR crores) 71.06 99.36 91.93 425.35
Fair Rate of Return 14% 14% 14% 11.54%
Return on average RAB (INR crores) 9.95 13.91 12.87 49.06
0O8M expenses (INR crores) 58.16 61.55 65.17 71.87
Depreciation (INR crores) 5.85 7.56 7.32 27.64

Tax expense (INR crores) 15.36 15.93

Less: 30% NAR (INR crores) -5.79 -6.74

94.93 157.75

ARR per year (INR crores)...

Add: True up

PV of ARR based @14% (INR crores)

64.08 |  93.40

Sum Present value of ARR (INR cr.)

Total traffic (million passengers

Yield per passenger (Y) (INR)

D. Authority’s final compufgtidn of ARR |

15.6 After considering all comments from stakeholders on Addendum to
Consultation Paper, and Authority’s evaluation, the ARR computes the ARR
as per the table below.

Table 60: Computation of ARR and yield as per Authority (final)

Particulars FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023
Average RAB (INR crores) 29.01 71.06 99.36 91.93 425.35
Fair Rate of Return > 14% 14% | 11.54%
Return on average RAB (INR crores) 13.91 12.87 49.06
0&M expenses (INR crores) 61.41 65.04 71.72

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 88 of 105




Particulars FY 2019 | FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023
| Degreciation (INR crores) 3.65 5.85 7.56 7.32 27.64
Taxexpense (INR crores) - - - 15.16 16.44
Less: 30% NAR (INR crores) -4.19 -4.84 -5.31 -5.84 -6.80
ARE per year (INR crores) 53.12 68.99 77.57 94.55 158.06 |
Add: True up 37.43
PV of ARR based @14% (INR crores) 90.55 60.52 59.69 63.82 93.58
Sum Present value of ARR (INR cr.) 368.15
Tot=k traffic (million passengers) 30.92
Yield per passenger (Y) (INR) 319,07

15.7 It is to be noted that tb’eiafb;oji/,e;yqel

at the airport, i.e., departin
passenger in similar terms

table, i.e. INR 238.15.

Decision No; 12. Regarding A'ggfr‘ég‘f te}_ﬁRevenue Requirement

(i) The Authority decides to

period for Patna airport in accordance with Table 60.

Order o, 13/2013-20

_ls"'/based on total passengers expected
|]+as arriving. The yield per departing
wice of this yield as per the above

Ci nS|derthe ARR and Yield for the 1% control

Page 89 of 105



16. Annual Tariff Proposal

A. AAI’s initial submissions

16.1 As part of the Multi-Year Tariff Proposal, AAI submitted a tariff card for all
five years of the first control period. This tariff card has been reproduced
below. AAI had initially proposed the implementation date of new tariffs
from 01/05/2019. This chapter reproduces the tariff card submitted by AAI
as part of its revised MYTP dated 14/03/20 19.

I) LANDING CHARGES

Table 61: Landing charges proposedf o the first control period

Weight of the Aircraft - . Domestic rate per landing (INR)

Up to 25 MT 50 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT - __(500+28O per MT in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100 /11,0004 320 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT [:27,000+390 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT " | 66,000+440 per MT in excess of 200 MT

Landing charges are proposed to”by sreased by 4% on a compounded basis
every year. . \

Table 62: Existing landing charges

Weight of Aircraft Domestic flights

Up to 10 MT INR 67.10 per MT

IAbove 10 MT up to 20 MT o INR 671 plus INR 117.70 per MT in excess of 10 MT

Above 20 MT up to 50 MT

IN
Above 50 MT up to 100:MT. . |

1,848 pluis INR 231 per MT in excess of 20 MT

Over 100 MT NA

16.2 No landing charge
maximum  certifiec 80 seats, being operated by
domestic schedule operators'at alrport b) h'ellcopters of all types, and ¢)
DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

16.3 All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators will be
treated as domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned,
irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

16.4 Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 90 of 105



II) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES

Table 63: Parking charges proposed for the first control period

Weight of the Aircraft

Parking Charges Rates
per Hour (INR) (up to
two hours after first two
free hours)

Parking Charges Rates per
Hour (INR) (beyond first four
hours)

Up to 25 MT

3.00 Per Hour Per MT

6.00 Per Hour Per MT

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT

75.00+4.00 per Hour per

150.00+4+8.00 per MT per Hour in
excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

350.00+16.00 per MT per
Hour in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

\pef MT per
“of 100 MT

1150.00+20.00 per MT per Hours
in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT

1575.00+11.00 per MT per
Hours in-excess. of 200 MT

3150.00+22.00 per MT per
Hours in excess of 200 MT

Parking and housing chargesare ‘fprfojposed to be increased by 4% on a

compounded basis every year.

Table 64: Existing parking, housing and night parking charges

Weight of Aircraft

Domestic flights

International flights

Housing charges:

Up to 40 MT

. \‘.”10 per hour per MT

Above 40 MT up to
100 MT

| INR 3.50 per |

INR 140 plus INR 6.80 per hour per | INR 164 plus INR 7.90 per

hour per MT in excess of 40 MT

Above 100 MT

MT in excess of 40 MT

Ll‘Q.30;:f)‘er;"/dur

INR 638 plus INR 11.90 per

Parking charges:

hour per MT in excess of 100 MT

Up to 40 MT

INR 1.80 per hour per MT

INR 2.10 per hour per MT

Above 40 MT up to
100 MT

INR 72 plus INR 3.40 per hour per MT
in excess of 40 MT

INR 84 plus INR 3.90 per
hour per MT in excess of 40 MT

Above 100 MT

INR 276 plus INR 5.20 per hour per
MT in excess of 100 MT

INR 318 plus INR 6.00 per
hour per MT in excess of 100 MT

Night parking charges

(between 2200 hours and 0600 hours):

Up to 40 MT

INR 0.90 per hour per MT

INR 1.10 per hour per MT

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 91 of 105



| Weight of Aircraft Domestic flights International flights

Above 40 MT up to INR 36 pius INR 1.70 per hour per MT | INR 44 plus INR 2.00 per
100 MT in excess of 40 MT hour per MT in excess of 40 MT

INR 138 plus INR 2.60 per hour per INR 164 plus INR 3.00 per

A 1
bove 100 MT MT in excess of 100 MT hour per MT in excess of 100 MT

16.5 No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating
free parking period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account
of time taken between touch down time and actual parking time on the
parking stand. Another- standard]‘tlme of 15 minutes shall be added on
account of taxing tlme of - a' m' parking stand to take off point.
These periods shall be appllca cach aircraft irrespective of actual time
taken in the movement of er landing and before take-off.

16.6 For calculating chargeablte; parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded
~ off to the nearest hour. "_f
16.7 Charges shall be caIcuIated on th‘e baS|s of nearest MT.

16.8 Charges for each period parklng shaII be rounded off to nearest rupee.

16.9 At the in-contact stands ‘an stands, after free parking, for the next
two hours normal parking: charges shall be levied. After th|s period, the
charges shall be double the normal parklng charges.

16.10 Night parking charges (between 2200 hours to 0600 hours) will be similar
to the parking and housing charges as per table above. It is proposed to
waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic scheduled
operators at Patna Airport if the State Government has brought the rate of
tax (VAT) on ATF < 5%. The above walver of nlght parking charges will be
made applicable from the date of implementation’of < 5% tax on ATF by
the State Govt. In the event o ard. revision in the tax rate of ATF by
the State Govt the relief of free nlght parklng aarges will also be deemed
to be W|thdrawn for all the alrports within the jurisdiction of the said State.

III) FUEL THRO ’"HVPUT 'f'AR"’ =

| 171.70 (0% escalation)

V) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) - FACILITATION/ USER
DEVELOPMENT FEES (UDF)
v Existing rate — PSF (FC) - Proposed rate — UDF -
Category INR per embarking INR per embarking
passenger passenger
Domestic 77 . 298 (0%  escalation in
L subsequent years)

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 92 of 105



Note:
. PSF (FC) is proposed to be subsumed under UDF. PSF (SC) would be
applicable as prescribed by the Ministry of Civil Aviation.

. Originally, AAI proposed a UDF of INR 298 per embarking domestic
passenger. However, after examination of the regulatory building blocks by
the Authority and the resultant ARR, there was a surplus in projected
acronautical revenues when compared with ARR. Therefore, to ensure that
the projected aeronautical revenues match with the ARR, the Authority
proposed the UDF per embarking domestic passenger at INR 197 per
domestic passenger. The Authorlty further proposed to revise the same to
INR 201 per domestic passenger-as per Addendum to the Consultation
Paper. After all con5|derat|ons heUDF has been fixed at INR 204 per
domestic passenger as p Order.

16.11 Collection charges for UDF

yment is made within period prescribed
under credit policy of AAI, the ollection charges at INR 5 per departing
passenger shall be paid by A 1. No coIIectlon charges shall be paid in case
the airline fails to pay the UDF |nvouce to AAI within the prescribed credit
period or in case of any part payment To be eligible to claim this collection
charges, the airlines should have no overdue on any account with AAI.

16.12 No collection charges a‘re""f"payable to casual operator/non-scheduled
operators. SIS

16.13 However, collection charges to be pa|d by AAI to airlines for collection of
UDF on its behalf shall be as per amount agreed by AAI with the airlines.
The Authority does not determine the collection charges.

16.14 For conversion of UDF in foreign currency, the RBI reference conversion
rate as on the last day of the previous month for tickets issued in the 1st
fortnight an,,d rate as on 15th of the.month for t|ckets issued in. the 2nd
fortnight sh be adopted Co S

16.15 AAI initially proposed that UDF charges will ‘be appllcable on tickets issued
-on or after 01/05/2019 ThIS date has flnally been changed to 01/11/2019
in this Order by the: Auth Fity. ~

V) Exemption from Ievy and ’ect|on from JDI k,{at the Airports

The following categorles of persons are exempted from levy and collection
of UDF:

e Children (under age of 2 years),
e Holders of Diplomatic Passport,
e Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board

e For the particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew,
or ground personnel),

e Persons travelling on. ofﬁual duty on aircraft operated by Indian
Armed Forces, iy,

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 93 of 105



e Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping
Missions,

e Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transiting up to 24 hours. A passenger is treated in transit
only if onward travel journey is within 24 hours from arrival into
airport and is part of the same ticket. In case two separate tickets are
issued, it would not be treated as transit passenger), and

e Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-
routing i.e. technical problems or weather conditions.

vi) Passenger Service Feef(ﬁSF
e PSF (FC) is subsumed undrer UDF

o PSF (SC) would be ‘apr icable as prescribed by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation.

VII) GENERAL CONDITION 5

« All the above Charges;are excludlng GST. GST at the applicable rates
are payable in addntlon to above: charges

k'aCIIltatlon Component:

e Flights operating' ,'n'der Reglonal Connectivity Scheme will be
completely exempt from charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17
dated 31/03/2017 ‘of the Authority from the date the scheme is
operationalized by Gol.

B. Authority’s examination at Consultation Stage

16.16 Because there are no international operations at present at Patna airport,
and no international traffic projections made for the first control period, the
Authority decides :same tariff for international operations, as is being
approved for domestlc"operatlons rhl easure is just to allow levy of
tariff on an mternatlonal operat|on |f an‘, when |t happens. As and when
the international operations appear to sustain for a perlod at Patna Airport,
AAl may approach the Authorlty W|th a separate tariff proposal for
international operat| ‘“ns

16.17 The Authority examlned all the lldmg‘ blocks of AAl’s submissions. Based
on the ARR arrived at the Consultation ‘stage, it proposed a UDF of INR 197
to be levied with effect from 01.07.2019. It did not propose any
modification in the other elements of the Tariff Card proposed by AAI and
reproduced above.

C. Stakeholder comments at Consultation Stage

16.18 The Authority received comments from on the elements of Tariff Card from
the stakeholders. These are discussed below:
C.1. Comments from stakeholders

16.19 FIA commented that the. Public Notice proposes new UDF for domestic
passengers which was. not ment|oned in the Consultation Paper. To this,

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 94 of 105




AAI clarified that the UDF was mentioned in the Consultation Paper on
Page 62. The Authority also clarifies that the UDF was proposed in the
LConsultation Paper.

16.20 BAOA commented that Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC) on ATF should be
done away with and considered for merging with UDF charges to meet the
overall ARR requirement of the airport.

16.21 BAOA commented on ground handling charges that Ground Handling
charges at the airport, though aeronautical in nature, if cannot be fixed on
tost-plus basis, then ‘self-ground handling” or ‘ground handling under own
arrangements’ should be co,n;‘sfide’rledkfor non-scheduled/ charter operators.

16.22 BAOA commented on the: 4h-angﬁ
*housing charges’ at airports yshou
parked there on hourly: bat

har.@e';;and stated that hangar charges as
be aeronautical only when aircraft are
ential maintenance services under
CAR 45 related work. He on::monthly lease should be treated as
non-aeronautical in nature. uthority should allow housing charges, |
hkangar, as double of proposed pa k|‘ng charges for the aircraft in the flnal
Order. : S

16.23 HPCL requested to keep the date of |mpIementat|on of tariff only after the
date of release of the order,. = .

C.2. Authority’'s evaluation;_gf;f;comm"_en‘t"s from stakeholders

16.24 Regarding FIA's comment on UDF, the Authority also clarifies that the UDF
was proposed in the Consultation Paper.

16.25 Regarding BAOA's comment on FTC, the Authority clarifies that this issue is
being looked into by the Ministry of Civil Aviation, Government of India.
Therefore, as of now, the Authority doe not find it approprlate to comment .

16.26 Regarding’ 'BAOAs comment on’ groundhanf ing charges, the Authority
darifies that at present, there are no AAI authorized ground handling
service providers at Patna kAlrport The Authorlty will consider the matter
separately as and v 3G :agencies are appointed by AAI

16.27 Regarding BAOA', ges, the Authority clarifies that
Patna Airport does not have 'a hangar Therefore, the Authority does not
find it appropriate to comment on this issue in this consultation paper. The
Authority will consider the matter separately as it relates to all the Airports
and will take a suitable policy decision in this regard.

16.28 Begarding HPCL’s comment on date of implementation of revised tariffs, the
Ruthority clarifies that it will keep the date of implementation of revised
tariffs after the release of the Tanff Order

Order ne 13/2019-20 Page 95 of 105



D. Stakeholder comments on Addendum to Consultation Paper
D.1. Lomments from FIA

16.29Housing charges: FIA submits that housing charges are not included in
tariff card. FIA requests a confirmation from Authority regarding this.

16.30Increase in tariffs: Because of change in slabs from earlier tariffs, the

percentage change in tariffs is not clear. FIA requests the Authority to

- glarify the same. This may be done by way of illustrative list of charges for
select configuration of arrcraft

16.31&viation Security Fee (AS )."'FIA submits that the Authority should
3pecify the amount of ASF- as well ‘as the collection charges for the same in
the Tariff Card applicable.: Airport. FIA further submits that the
Fariff Card should speci ipted categories of passengers from the
fevy and collection of ASF a '

D.2. Response tg FIA's comme S y AAI

16.32 8ousing charges: AAI d|d not respond to this comment.
16.33Increase in tariffs: AAL: d|d not respond to this comment.

16.34 &viation Security Fee. (ASF) Avratnon Service Fees (ASF) has not been
monsidered while preparation of tariff ‘proposal of Patna Airport.

#SF is being dealt with by MoCA. AIC in this regard has been issued by
BGCA, which is applicable at all airports specifying the charges and
gxemptions.

D.3. fomment from HPCL
16.35 fuel Throughput Charges (FTC): We request_ th,e date-of implementation
#f tariff to be onIy after the date of release of Or___ er

D.4. Zuthority’s evaluatlon of comments from FIA and HPCL, and AAI’'s
sesponses

16.36 #lousing charges k,uaIIy, parklr\)gf'cha ’es are applied for the first four
%ours for which an aircraft:is-parked. Housing charges are applied for the
fme beyond four hours. AAI has clubbed these under the name 'parking

tharges' and defined separate tariff for up to 4 hours and beyond 4 hours.

16.37 Increase in tariffs: Increase in charges for A320 and B737, which are the
most prevalent aircraft for Patna Airport, have been presented below.

Table &: Indicative increase in aeronautical charges

Existing Proposed % Increase

A320 MBmW of 68 MT

Domestir:

Landingtharges - 16,760 30%
Parking #~arges {up to 4 hours) 319 | . 91%
Parking zrarges (beyond 4 hours) 638 93%

Orderan. 323/2019-20 Page 96 of 105




Existing Proposed % Increase J

B737 - 800 MTOW of 79 MT

Domestic:

Landing charges 15,477 20,280 31%

Parking charges (up to 4 hours) . 205 407 99%
| Parking charges (beyond 4 hours) 405 814 101%

16.38 Aviation Security Fee (ASF): The Authority does not determine PSF (SC)
as the same is determined- by th inistry of Civil Aviation. Similarly, ASF,
which is replacing PSF (SC), is deter‘mmed by the Ministry of Civil Aviation /
DGCA. Therefore, the Authorlty does ‘not intend to determine these
charges. : :

16.39 Fuel Throughput Charg v
and the revised tariffs sha ;,,be

The Authority has ensured the same,
mented prospectively.

E. Authority’s final computatlon :of Aeronaut|cal revenue under
the final tariff card i

16.40 The Authority has deternﬁ’i‘h‘éd*the 'UDF‘ under final tariff card in line with the
revised ARR. This has been further detalled in Table 66.

16.41 The Authority has decided to revise the date of implementation of revised
tariffs. In the Addendum to Consultation Paper, this date was 01/10/2019.
However, this has now been finalized at 01/11/2019. This one month delay
in implementation of tariffs led to increase in UDF by INR 4. As per
Addendum to Consultation Paper, the Authority proposed a UDF of INR 201
per departing passenger. This is nowj_(ﬁxed at INR 204 per departing
domestic passenger.. e

Table 66: Computat/on of shortfa// or: surp/us from fma/ aeronaut/ca/ charges (in
INR crores)

Particulars

SFY-2019-FY 2020 | FY 2021 | FY 2022 | FY 2023

\ Total PV of ARR including true y

Landing charges:

Domestic 20.6 27.5 39.2 48.0 59.0

International - 4 i | i

Parking and housing charges:

Domestic 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

International - - . - .
Fuel Throughput charges 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.2 1.5
Ground handling charges 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7
Land lease - Oil companies 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3
Land tease~ Ground Handling . 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
CUTE charges 3 5.2 6.0 7.6
Cargo Revenue 0.1 0.1 0.1

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 97 of 105




Particulars FY 2019 | FY 2020, FY 2021| FY 2022 | FY 2023
Total - before UDF 27.0 35.0 47.7 57.6 70.7
| PV factor 1.00 0.84 0.7/ V.67 0.59
PV of above 27.0 30.7 36.7| 38.9 41.9
2 PV of above 175.1
Shortfail before UDF 193.0
UDF:
Domestic 61.1 70.3 89.9
International . - -
PV of UDF 47.0 47.4 53.3
> PV of UDF

Surplus / Shortfall

Decision No. 13. Regardmg tarlff rate_‘ ,ard

(i) The Authority decides a tarlff card for 1st Control Period as given in

Annexure-1.

(ii) The Authority decides to.set tariff for international operations at Patna
Airport at the same levels as for domestic operations at Patna Airport.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 98 of 105



17. Annual Compliance Statement

17.1. The Airport Guidelines issued by the Authority have laid down the error
correction mechanism with reference to the adjustment to the Estimated
Maximum Allowed Yield per passenger, calculated using the error correction
term of Tariff Year t-2 and the compounding factor. The error correction
calculated as per the Airport Guidelines indicated the quantum of over-
recovery or under-recovery due to increase or decrease respectively of the
Actual Yield per passenger with respect to Actual Maximum Allowed Yield
per passenger in the Tarlff‘Ye”

17.2. Accordingly, any recovery /- over cov iy-:during the first control period will

be accounted for in the secon,

17.3. Further, the Authority has note
to be carried out at the end of ;
Annual Compliance Statemi’én
23 of the first control perio

n view of all the corrections/truing up
cantrol period, Patna Airport may submit
‘the tariff years FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-

Decision No. 14. Regarding Annual Co‘mp_ﬁljiance

(i) Patna Airport shall submrt the Ann | Compliance Statements as per the
Guidelines for all the tariff years from FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 of the
first control period along with the MYTP for the next Control Period.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 99 of 105



18. Summary of Decisions

Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.
Decision No.

Decision No.

Order no. 13/2019-20

1
2
3
4
5.
6
7
8
9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Regarding non- aer )
Regarding O&M

Regarding traffic forecast..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiini i 22
Regarding allocation of @ssets ....ccoovvviiviiiiiiiiniii i 28
Regarding Initial RAB .....cvviiiiiic i e 31
Regarding capital expenditures........oooviiviiiiiniiiiiii i 45
Regarding depreciation ........................................................ 53
Regarding average RAB ...... e e 55
Regarding Fa|r Rate of Retum .(FRoR) .................................... 58

Regarding tax
Regarding true p
Regarding Aggrega;te Revenue Requirement..........coooiviiinenn, 89
Regarding tarn‘f rate card &
Regarding Annual

Page 100 of 105



19. Order

19.1 In exercise of power conferred by section 13(1)(a) of the AERA Act,
2008 and based on the above decisions, the Authority hereby
determines the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at Patna Airport for the
First Control Period from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023 effective from
01.11.2019 and the rate card so arrived at has been attached as
Annexure 1 to the Order. The UDF rates indicated in the tariff card are
also in accordance with section 13 (1)(b) read with rule 89 of the
Aircraft Rules, 1937. The rates approved herein are the ceiling rates,

exclusive of taxes if any
o and in the Name of}e

;- PRI
(Geetha Sahu)
AGM (F)

Authority

0:@)

To,

Airports Authority of India, R
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan,

Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi - 110003

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 101 of 105



20. Annexure 1 Tariff card for Patna Airport for the
1%t Control Period proposed by the Authority

Note: Tariff for International Operations during the 1% control period, if any, will
be same as applicable to Domestic Operations.

1. Landing charges:

Weight of the

FY 2019-20 (from

Aircraft 01/11/12)‘\"“ FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
Domestic rate per landing (IN"ii_i) L
Up to 25 MT 160 Per MT 173 Per MT 180 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to
50 MT

4,0004280 per MT.in|*
' excess of 25 MT

excess of 25 MT .

4, 16043291 per
MT in’

4,3264+303 per
MT in
excess of 25 MT

4,499+315 per
MT in
excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to
100

11,000+320 per MT in-

excess of 50 MT -

’40;{333 per

M"T in h
‘excess of 50 MT

11,898+346 per
MT in
excess of 50 MT

12,374+360 per
MT in
excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to
200 MT

27,0004 390 per MT in
excess of 100 MT

28,080+406 per
MT in

excess of 100
MT

29,203+422 per
MT in

excess of 100
MT

30,3714+439 per
MT in

excess of 100
MT

Above 200 MT

excess of 200 MT

‘66, 000+440 pe'r MT in /}‘,MT Moo
f:e cess of,___ :

68,640+458. per

71,386+476 per
MTin
excess: of 200

74,241+495 per
MT in

excess of 200
MT

« No landing chargé‘s‘"‘sha respect of a) aircraft with a
maximum certlﬂe'd,, capa +80 seats, being operated by
domestic schedule operators at’ alrport b) helicopters of all types, and c)
DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.

« All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators will be
treated as domestic flights as far as landing charges is concerned,
irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

« Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 102 of 105



2. Parking Charges

fWeight of the |

FY 2019-20 (from

to 50 MT

excess of 25 MT

‘excess‘of 25 MT

-2 FY 2021-22 -
Aircraft 01/11/19) FY 2020-21 1 FY 2022-23
Parking Charges Rates per Hour (upto four hours) (in INR)
Ub to 25 MT 3.00 Per Hour 3.12 Per Hour 3.24 Per Hour 3.37 Per Hour
P Per MT Per MT Per MT Per MT
78 + 4.16 per| 81.12 + 4.33 per| 84.36 + 4.5 per
75.00+4.00 per . .
H
Above 25 MT up Hour per MT in Hour per MT in| Hour per our per MT in

MT in excess of
25 MT

excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up
| to 100

175.00+8.00
MT per Hour

per|”

189.28 + 8.65 per
Hour per

196.85 + 9 per
Hour per MT in

Above 100 MT to
200 MT

575.00+10.00
MT per Hours
in excess of 100 MT

pe&} e

62192 + 10.82
per Hour per
MT in excess of

100 MT

646.8 + 11,25 per
Hour per

MT in excess of
100 MT

Above 200 MT

MT per Hours
in excess of 200
MT

1575.00+411.00 per ?/1638 11 44 per

Hour per

; MT in excess of
| 2001 e

1703.52 +

_per Hour per
MT in excess of
200 MT

11.9

1771.66 + 12.38
per Hour per MT in
excess of 200

MT

Parking Charges

Rates per hour (be\jofﬁd‘;f_ohr;hdgi“'s) (in INR)

6.00 Per Hour

6.24 Per Hour

6.49 Per Hour

6.75 Per Hour

to 50 MT

in excess of 25 MT

excess of 25 MT

Up to 25 MT Per MT Per MT Per MT Per MT
150.00+8.00 per| 156 + 8.32 per| 162.24 + 8.65 per| 168.73 + 9 per
Above 25-MT up| MT per Hour Hour per MT in| Hour per Hour per MT in

MT in excess of
25 MT

excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up
to 100

350.00+16. OO
MT per Hour
in excess of 50
MT

| per

o MT. |n excess of
50 MT

364 + 16 64 per'.;,

378.56 +
per Hou" p’er

17.31

50'MT

393.7 + 18 per
Hour per MT -in
excess of 50 MT

| Above 100 MT to
200 MT

MT per Hours
in excess of 100
MT

1243.84 + 21.63
per Hour per MT in
excess of 100

MT-

1293.59 + 22.5
per Hour per

MT in excess of
100 MT

Above 200 MT

3150.00+22.00 per
MT per Hours

in excess of 200

MT

3276 + 22.88 per
Hour per

MT in excess of
200 MT

3407.04 + 23.8
per Hour per

MT in excess of
200 MT

3543.32 + 24.75
per Hour per MT in
excess of 200

MT

+ No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating
free parking period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account
of time taken between touch down time and actual parking time on the
parking stand. Another _standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on
account of taxmg t|me of air ’raft-'f ’om parking stand to take off point.

Order no. 13/2019-20

Page 103 of 105



These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.

= For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded
off to the nearest hour,

- Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.
+ Charges for cach period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

- At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next
two hours normal parking chiarges shall be levied. After this period, the
charges shall be double.the’ 2

- Night parking charges (b
to the parking and hou
charges are waived off in:
Patna Airport if the State G
ATF < 5%. The above _ ;
applicable from the date:: mp‘_l_r'nentatlon of < 5% tax on ATF by the
State Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by the
State Govt., the relief of free night ‘arkmg charges will also be deemed to
be withdrawn for all the airports:within the jurisdiction of the said State.

jours to 0600 hours) will be similar
as per table above. Night parking

3. Fuel Throughput Charges = INR 17170 per kilolitre (from 01/11/19).
However this will be reviewed based on the policy of Ministry of Civil
Aviation, Government of India in future.

4. User Development Fees (UDF)
Passenger UDF {INR per embarking passenger)

. calation in
Domestic :

» Collection charges
behalf shall be
Authority does not’

nes for collection of UDF on its
v AAI with the airlines. The
arges

- However, AAI has proposed: If the payment is made within period
prescribed under credit policy of AAI, then collection charges at INR 5 per
departing passenger shall be paid by AAI. No collection charges shall be
paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the
prescribed credit period or in case of any part payment. To be eligible to
claim this collection charges, the airlines should have no overdue on any
account with AAL

« No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled
operators.

*«  For conversion of UDF in foreig_n-;;g:

ency, the RBI reference conversion
rate as on the last day of the pr '

16 fth for tickets issued in the 1%

A

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 104 of 105



fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the 2nd
fortnight shall be adopted.

(v) The UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued from 01/11/2019.

5. Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports

The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no.
AV.16011/002/2008-AAI dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAI to exempt the
following categories of persons from Ievy and collection of UDF:

(i)  Children (under age. of 2 years),

(ii)  Holders of Diplomati

ky marshals & airline crew on board

(iii)- Airlines crew on dut ding
(‘th’is would not include Dead Head Crew,

for the particular flight or
or ground personnel), '

(iv) Persons travelling on ofﬂc:al duty on aircraft operated by Indian
Armed Forces, ~

(v) Persons tlavcllng on ofﬁmal duty for United Nations Peace Keeping
Missions, : L

(vi) Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transiting up to 24 hours. A passenger is treated in transit
only if onward travel journey is within 24 hours from arrival into
airport and is part of the same ticket. In case two separate tickets are
issued, it would not be treated as transit passenger), and

(vii) Passengers departlng from the: Indlan alrports due to involuntary
reroutxng ie. technlcal problems‘ er.

6. Passenger Service Fee (PSF) Facmtatlon Component
PSF (FC) is subsumed und’er UDF“_ .

PSF (SC) / Aviatio ":Se" urity-Fee
the Ministry of C|v¥|l,AV|at|on.,

7. General conditions:

. All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates are
payable in addition to above charges. :

. Flights operating under Regional connectivity scheme will be completely
exempted from charges as per Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31/03/2017 of
the Authority from the date the scheme is operationalized by GOI.

Order no. 13/2019-20 Page 105 of 105





